
A.  Brightness button

B. Multi-function dial

C. Power button

D. Mode button

E. Lamp body powered by  
 Razer ChromaTM RGB

F. Power port

G. Non-slip rubber footing

WHAT’S INSIDE
• Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 

WHAT’S INSIDE / WHAT’S NEEDED

LET’S GET YOU COVERED
MAXIMIZE YOUR DEVICE  
WITH RAZER SYNAPSE

GET HELP WITH 
RAZER SUPPORT

Access advanced options and granular control as you personalize device lighting  
with the unified hardware configuration tool.

We’re here to assist you with your Razer device.   
Find software downloads, register your product,  

or contact  us by phone, chat or email if you have any questions.

razer.com/synapse

 support.razer.com

Internet connection required for software updates and modules.   
Registering for a Razer ID account is recommended to access full features, but not required.
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• Power adapter with interchangeable plugs*

• Important Product Information Guide

WHAT’S NEEDED
PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS  
• 2.4 GHz WiFi network (WPA / WPA2 encryption) 
• WiFi-enabled PC / Laptop (Windows® 10 64-bit or higher) or iOS / Android device**
RAZER SMART HOME APP REQUIREMENTS 
• iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (or higher) device with Bluetooth connectivity** 
• Internet connection for app installation
RAZER SYNAPSE REQUIREMENTS 
• Windows® 10 64-bit (or higher)  
• Internet connection for software installation
**Bluetooth connectivity required for initial setup only.

You’ve got a great device in your hands, complete with a 1-year limited warranty coverage. Now 
maximize its potential and score exclusive Razer benefits by registering at razerid.razer.com

Got a question? Ask the Razer Support Team at support.razer.com

CUSTOMIZING THE SMART LAMP USING THE SMART LAMP
POWER ON/OFF
Press the power button to power on or off the smart lamp. 

CHANGING THE LIGHT MODE
Press the mode button to cycle through the White light, Static, Fire, Breathing, and Chroma 
light modes. You can then use the multi-function dial to adjust the active light mode’s setting.  

GETTING STARTED
SETTING IT UP
With the appropriate AC plug for your region attached to the power adapter, connect it to the smart lamp’s power port and 
plug it into a power outlet.

FRANÇAIS
CE QUI VOUS ATTEND/CE DONT VOUS AVEZ BESOIN 
CE QUI VOUS ATTEND
• Lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether 
 A. Bouton de luminosité 
 B. Bouton multifonction 
 C. Bouton d’alimentation 
 D. Bouton mode 
 E. Corps de la lampe alimenté par Razer ChromaTM RGB 
 F. Port d’alimentation 
 G. Base en caoutchouc antidérapant
• Adaptateur secteur avec connecteurs interchangeables*
 *Peut varier pour des régions spécifiques.
• Informations importantes sur le produit
CE DONT VOUS AVEZ BESOIN 
CONFIGURATION DU PRODUIT 
• Réseau Wi-Fi à 2,4 GHz (cryptage WPA/WPA2)
• PC/Ordinateur portable avec connectivité Wi-Fi (Windows® 10 64 bits ou  
 supérieur) ou appareil iOS/Android**
PRÉREQUIS POUR L’APPLICATION MAISON INTELLIGENTE RAZER 
• iOS 13/Android 9 Pie (ou version ultérieure) avec connectivité Bluetooth**
• Connexion Internet pour l’installation de l’application
CONFIGURATION DE RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 64 bits (ou version ultérieure)
• Connexion Internet pour l’installation du logiciel
 **La connectivité Bluetooth est requise uniquement pour la première configuration.
NOUS SOMMES LÀ POUR VOUS 
Vous avez entre les mains un appareil exceptionnel disposant d’une garantie limitée 
de 1 an. Maintenant, exploitez tout son potentiel et recevez des avantages Razer 
exclusifs en vous inscrivant sur razerid.razer.com
Vous avez une question ? Contactez l’équipe d’assistance Razer sur support.razer.com
POUR COMMENCER 
INSTALLATION
En utilisant la fiche CA appropriée à votre pays et fixée à l’adaptateur d’alimentation, 
connectez-la au port d’alimentation de la lampe intelligente et branchez-la sur une 
prise de courant.
PERSONNALISATION DE LA LAMPE INTELLIGENTE
A. VIA UN APPAREIL MOBILE EN UTILISANT L’APPLICATION MAISON 
INTELLIGENTE RAZER (REQUISE)
1. Téléchargez l’application Maison intelligente Razer sur votre appareil mobile.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer la lampe intelligente.
3. Lancez l’application et suivez les instructions à l’écran.
  Lorsque vous êtes invité à sélectionner un réseau Wi-Fi, sélectionnez le même  

 réseau que celui utilisé par votre appareil mobile. Votre appareil mobile doit être  
 connecté au même réseau lors de la personnalisation de la lampe intelligente.

 Vous pouvez désormais personnaliser la lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether via 
l’application Maison intelligente Razer.

B. VIA UN PC/ORDINATEUR PORTABLE EN UTILISANT L’APPLICATION RAZER 
SYNAPSE

 Avant de continuer, assurez-vous d’avoir déjà configuré la lampe intelligente sur votre 
réseau depuis l’application Maison intelligente Razer et que votre PC est connecté au 
même réseau que la lampe intelligente

1. Rendez-vous sur razer.com/synapse pour télécharger et lancer Razer Synapse.  
 Pour les utilisateurs existants, assurez-vous de mettre à jour Razer Synapse vers  
 sa dernière version.
  La création d’un compte Razer ID est recommandée, mais facultative. Vous pouvez  
  continuer en tant qu’invité, mais vous ne serez pas en mesure de sauvegarder vos  
  réglages dans le cloud..
2. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer la lampe intelligente.
3. Dans Razer Synapse, cliquez sur Ajouter un appareil domestique intelligent,  
 puis suivez les instructions s’affichant à l’écran.
4. Mettez à jour lorsque vous y êtes invité et patientez pendant que Razer Synapse configure  
 la lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether. Le tableau de bord de Razer Synapse affichera  
 désormais la lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether dans la liste des Appareils.
 Vous pouvez maintenant personnaliser la lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether via  
 Razer Synapse.
COMMENT FONCTIONNE LE MODE SYNCHRONISATION 
Le mode synchronisation doit être activé pour configurer la lampe intelligente 
depuis l’application Maison intelligente Razer. Le mode synchronisation est activé 

lorsque vous allumez la lampe et se désactive lorsque la lampe intelligente n’est pas 
synchronisée avant 5 minutes. Pour réactiver le mode synchronisation, éteignez et 
rallumez l’alimentation de la lampe intelligente pour la remettre sous tension.
UTILISATION DE LA LAMPE INTELLIGENTE
ALIMENTATION ON/OFF 
Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer ou éteindre la lampe intelligente.
CHANGER DE MODE D’ÉCLAIRAGE 
Appuyez sur le bouton mode pour parcourir les modes Lumière blanche, Statique, 
Feu, Respiration et Éclairage Chroma. Vous pouvez ensuite utiliser le bouton 
multifonction pour régler le paramètre du mode d’éclairage actif.

Mode d’éclairage Description Fonction du bouton

Lumière blanche La lampe intelligente s’allumera 
en blanc

Réglez la température de la lumière de la 
lampe du froid au chaud.

Statique La lampe intelligente s’allumera 
dans la couleur active

Basculez entre les couleurs suivantes :  
rouge, orange, jaune, vert, cyan, bleu  
et violet.

Tournez dans le sens horaire et 
antihoraire pour faire défiler les effets 
Chroma suivants dans les deux sens : 
vague ascendante, vague descendante, 
vague horaire, vague antihoraire et cycle 
de spectre

Feu L’éclairage imitera le mouvement 
des flammes en utilisant la couleur 
appliquée

Respiration

Chroma

La couleur appliquée à la lumière 
s’intensifiera et s’estompera 
progressivement

La lampe intelligente utilisera 
l’effet Chroma appliqué. Par défaut, 
celui-ci est configuré sur Vague 
montante.

AJUSTER LA LUMINOSITÉ 
Dans n’importe quel mode d’éclairage, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton de 
luminosité qui vous permettra d’utiliser le bouton multifonction pour augmenter ou 
diminuer la luminosité du mode d’éclairage appliqué à la lampe intelligente.
RESTAURER LES PARAMÈTRES D’USINE 
Une fois connectée, une réinitialisation est nécessaire pour synchroniser la lampe 
intelligente avec un nouvel appareil.
1. Coupez l’alimentation de la lampe intelligente.
2. Tout en maintenant appuyés les boutons d’alimentation et mode, allumez  
 l’alimentation et gardez les boutons d’alimentation et mode appuyés pendant 4  
 secondes.
 La lampe intelligente passera du rouge, au vert, puis au bleu et enfin au blanc  
 lorsque la réinitialisation est réussie.
3. Utilisez l’application Maison intelligente Razer pour connecter la lampe intelligente  
 pro Razer Aether à un nouvel appareil mobile.
SÉCURITÉ ET ENTRETIEN 
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
Afin d’utiliser votre lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether dans des conditions de 
sécurité optimales, nous vous recommandons de suivre les consignes suivantes :
• Si vous avez des difficultés à utiliser l’appareil correctement et que le dépannage  
 ne fonctionne pas, débranchez l’appareil et contactez le service d’assistance  
 téléphonique de Razer ou rendez-vous sur support.razer.com pour obtenir de  
 l’aide.
• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’essayez pas de le faire fonctionner avec une  
 charge de courant anormale. Cela annulera votre garantie.
• Ne remplacez pas la source lumineuse de cet appareil. Elle ne doit être  
 remplacée que par le fabricant, un agent de service ou une personne qualifiée  
 du même rang.
• N’utilisez l’appareil qu’à l’intérieur.
• N’installez pas ou n’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité d’eau, d’humidité, de  
 solvants ou autres surfaces mouillées, et ne l’exposez pas à des températures  
 extrêmes ou à la lumière directe du soleil.
• Conservez l’appareil à l’abri des liquides et de l’humidité. Faites fonctionner  
 l’appareil uniquement à une température comprise entre 0 °C (32 °F) et 40 °C  
 (104 °F). Si la température dépasse ces limites, éteignez et/ou débranchez  
 l’appareil pour laisser la température se stabiliser à un niveau optimal.
ENTRETIEN ET UTILISATION 
La lampe intelligente pro Razer Aether nécessite un minimum d’entretien pour la 
conserver dans un état de fonctionnement optimal. Nous vous recommandons de 
la nettoyer une fois par mois à l’aide d’un chiffon doux pour éviter l’accumulation de 
saletés. N’utilisez pas de savon ou de produits nettoyants agressifs.

ESPAÑOL
CONTENIDO/REQUISITOS 
CONTENIDO
• Lámpara inteligente pro Razer Aether 
 A. Botón de brillo 
 B. Dial multifunción 
 C. Botón de encendido 
 D. Botón de modo 
 E. Cuerpo de la lámpara con tecnología Razer ChromaTM RGB 
 F. Puerto de alimentación 
 G. Base de caucho antideslizante
• Adaptador de alimentación con conectores intercambiables*
 *Puede variar para determinadas regiones.
• Guía de información importante del producto
REQUISITOS 
REQUISITOS DEL PRODUCTO 
• Red Wi-Fi de 2,4 GHz (cifrado WPA/WPA2)
• PC/portátil (Windows® 10 de 64 bits o posterior) o dispositivo iOS/Android  
 compatible con Wi-Fi**
REQUISITOS DE LA APLICACIÓN RAZER HOGAR INTELIGENTE 
• Dispositivo con iOS 13/Android 9 Pie (o posterior) y conectividad Bluetooth**
• Conexión a Internet para la instalación de la aplicación
REQUISITOS DE RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 de 64 bits (o posterior)
• Conexión a Internet para la instalación del software
 **La conexión Bluetooth solo se necesita para la configuración inicial.
TE PROPORCIONAMOS COBERTURA 
Tienes un dispositivo increíble entre manos que incluye una garantía de 1 años. 
Aprovecha todo su potencial y consigue ventajas exclusivas de Razer al registrarlo 
en razerid.razer.com
¿Tienes alguna pregunta? Pregúntale al equipo de asistencia de Razer en support.
razer.com
PRIMEROS PASOS 
INSTALACIÓN
Usa el conector CA correspondiente para tu región con el adaptador de 
alimentación, conéctalo al puerto de alimentación de la lámpara inteligente y 
enchúfalo a una fuente de alimentación.
PERSONALIZAR LA LÁMPARA INTELIGENTE
A. MEDIANTE DISPOSITIVO MÓVIL CON LA APLICACIÓN RAZER HOGAR 
INTELIGENTE
1. Descarga la aplicación Razer Hogar inteligente en tu dispositivo móvil.
2. Pulsa el botón de encendido para encender la lámpara inteligente.
3. Ejecuta la aplicación y sigue las instrucciones que aparezcan en pantalla.
  Cuando se te pida que selecciones una red Wi-Fi, selecciona la misma red que use  

 tu dispositivo móvil. Tu dispositivo móvil debe estar conectado a la misma red  
 siempre que personalices la lámpara inteligente.

 Ahora ya puedes personalizar la lámpara inteligente pro Razer Aether con la 
aplicación Razer Hogar inteligente.

B. MEDIANTE PC/PORTÁTIL CON LA APLICACIÓN RAZER SYNAPSE
 Antes de hacerlo, asegúrate de haber configurado ya la lámpara inteligente en tu red 
desde la aplicación Razer Hogar inteligente y de que tu PC esté conectado a la misma 
red que la lámpara inteligente

1. Ve a razer.com/synapse para descargar e iniciar Razer Synapse. En el caso de los  
  usuarios ya registrados, asegúrate de actualizar a la versión más reciente de  
 Razer Synapse.
  Te recomendamos que te registres para obtener un Razer ID, pero es opcional.  
  Puedes continuar como invitado, aunque no podrás guardar ningún ajuste en la nube.
2. Pulsa el botón de encendido para encender la lámpara inteligente.
3. En Razer Synapse, haz clic en Añadir dispositivo Hogar inteligente y sigue las  
 instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.
4. Actualiza si se te pide y espera a que Razer Synapse configure la lámpara  
 inteligente pro Razer Aether. El Panel de Razer Synapse mostrará la lámpara  
 inteligente pro Razer Aether en la lista Dispositivos.
 Ahora ya puedes personalizar la tira de luces inteligente Razer Aether con Razer  
 Synapse.
INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL MODO DE SINCRONIZACIÓN 
Necesitarás el modo de sincronización cuando vayas a configurar la lámpara 
inteligente desde la aplicación Razer Hogar inteligente. El modo de sincronización se 

activa cuando la enciendes y se desactiva cuando la lámpara inteligente permanece 
5 minutos desincronizada. Para volver a activar el modo de sincronización, apaga 
y vuelve a encender la fuente de alimentación de la lámpara inteligente para 
encenderla.
USAR LA LÁMPARA INTELIGENTE
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO 
Pulsa el botón de encendido para encender o apagar la lámpara inteligente.
CAMBIAR EL MODO DE ILUMINACIÓN 
Pulsa el botón de modo para alternar entre Luz blanca, Estático, Fuego, Respiración 
y modos de iluminación Chroma. A continuación, puedes usar el dial multifunción 
para ajustar la configuración del modo de iluminación activo.

Modo de iluminación Descripción Función del dial

Luz blanca La lámpara inteligente se iluminará 
en blanco

Ajusta la frialdad o calidez de la luz de 
la lámpara.

Estático La lámpara inteligente se 
iluminará en el color activo

Cambia entre los siguientes colores: 
rojo, naranja, amarillo, verde, cian, azul 
y morado.

Gíralo en sentido horario o antihorario 
para ir pasando por los siguientes efectos 
Chroma hacia un lado o hacia otro: onda 
ascendente, onda descendente, onda 
en sentido horario, onda en sentido 
antihorario y rotación de espectro

Fuego La iluminación imitará el movimiento 
de las llamas con el color activo

Respiración

Chroma

La iluminación se enciende y se 
desvanece gradualmente en el 
color activo

La lámpara inteligente usará 
el efecto Chroma activo. El 
efecto predeterminado es Onda 
ascendente.

AJUSTAR EL BRILLO 
Con cualquier modo de iluminación activo, si pulsas el botón de brillo, podrás usar 
el dial multifunción para aumentar o reducir el brillo del modo de iluminación activo 
de la lámpara inteligente.
RESTABLECER LOS AJUSTES DE FÁBRICA 
Una vez conectada la lámpara inteligente, es necesario restablecerla para conectarla 
a un dispositivo nuevo.
1. Apaga la fuente de alimentación de la lámpara inteligente.
2. Con el botón de encendido y de modo pulsados, enciende la fuente de  
 alimentación y sigue manteniéndolos pulsados durante 4 segundos.
 La lámpara inteligente alternará brevemente entre rojo, verde y azul antes de  
 mostrar el color blanco cuando se haya restablecido correctamente.
3. Usa la aplicación Razer Hogar inteligente para conectar la lámpara inteligente pro  
 Razer Aether a un dispositivo móvil nuevo.
SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO 
NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD 
Con el fin de alcanzar la máxima seguridad al usar tu lámpara inteligente pro Razer 
Aether, te sugerimos las siguientes medidas:
• Si tuvieras algún problema para utilizar el dispositivo correctamente y las  
 indicaciones de la resolución de problemas no dieran resultado, desconecta el  
 dispositivo y llama a la línea de atención al cliente de Razer o accede a  
 support.razer.com para solicitar asistencia.
• No desmontes el dispositivo y no intentes hacerlo funcionar en circunstancias  
 anormales. Hacerlo anulará la garantía.
• No reemplaces la fuente de luz de este dispositivo. Solo debe hacerlo el fabricante, un  
 técnico de mantenimiento o una persona con una cualificación similar.
• Utiliza el dispositivo únicamente en interiores.
• No utilices ni instales el dispositivo cerca de agua, humedad, disolventes u otras  
 superficies húmedas ni lo expongas a temperaturas altas o directamente a la luz solar.
• Mantén el dispositivo alejado de los líquidos o la humedad. El dispositivo debe  
 funcionar dentro del rango específico de temperaturas de 0 °C (32 °F) a 40 °C  
 (104 °F). Si la temperatura supera ese rango, desconecta o apaga el dispositivo  
 para dejar que la temperatura se estabilice hasta un nivel óptimo.
USO Y MANTENIMIENTO 
Para mantenerse en buenas condiciones, la lámpara inteligente pro Razer Aether 
requiere un mantenimiento mínimo. Te recomendamos que la limpies con un paño 
suave para impedir que se acumule la suciedad. No uses jabón ni productos de 
limpieza agresivos.
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Change light mode Adjust setting

Light mode Description Dial function

White light The smart lamp will be lit in white  Adjust how cool or warm the light of the lamp is. 

Static The smart lamp will be lit using the active color   

Fire The lighting will mimic the motion of flames  Switch between the following colors: red, orange, yellow, green,  
  using the active color cyan, blue, and purple. 

Breathing  The light will fade in and out of the active color 

Chroma The smart lamp will use the active Chroma effect. Rotate clockwise or counterclockwise to cycle through the following  
  By default, this is set to Upward wave.  Chroma effects back and forth: upward wave, downward wave,   
   clockwise wave, counterclockwise wave, and spectrum cycling

ADJUSTING BRIGHTNESS 
On any light mode, pressing the brightness button will allow you to use the multi-function dial to increase or decrease the brightness of the smart lamp’s active 
light mode. 

Enable brightness adjustment  Decrease brightness Increase brightness

POWER
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SAFETY GUIDELINES
In order to achieve maximum safety while using your Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro, we suggest that you adopt the following guidelines:
• Should you have trouble operating the device properly and troubleshooting does not work, unplug the device and contact the Razer hotline or go to support.razer.com for assistance. 
• Don’t take apart the device and attempt to operate it under abnormal current loads. Doing so will void your warranty.
• Don’t replace the light source of this device. This should only be replaced by the manufacturer, service agent, or a similarly qualified person.
• Only use the device indoors. 
• Don’t use or install the device near water, moisture, solvents, or other wet surfaces, nor expose it to high temperatures or direct sunlight. 
• Don’t use or install the device and its components near water, moisture, solvents, or other wet surfaces, nor expose the device to high temperatures or direct sunlight for an  
 extended period of time. In addition, don’t expose the phone to extremely high temperatures or direct sunlight for extended periods.
• Keep the device away from liquid, humidity or moisture. Operate the device only within the specific temperature range of 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). Should the   
 temperature exceed this range, unplug and/or switch off the device in order to let the temperature stabilize to an optimal level.
MAINTENANCE AND USE
The Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro requires minimum maintenance to keep it in optimum condition. Once a month we recommend you clean it using a soft cloth to prevent dirt 
buildup. Don’t use soap or harsh cleaning agents.

SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE

RESETTING TO FACTORY SETTINGS 
Once connected, a reset is required to connect the smart lamp to a new device. 

1. Switch off the smart lamp’s power supply.

2. While holding the power and mode buttons, switch on the power supply and continue holding the power and mode buttons for 4 seconds. 

 The smart lamp will briefly cycle through red, green, blue before displaying white when the reset is successful. 

Press and 
hold

Continue 
pressing 

for 4s

3. Use the Razer Smart Home app to connect the Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro to a new mobile device.

ON

OFF

Your product’s serial 
number can be found here.

DEUTSCH
LIEFERUMFANG / DAS BRAUCHST DU 
LIEFERUMFANG
• Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro 
 A. Helligkeit-Taste 
 B. Multifunktionsregler 
 C. Power-Taste 
 D. Modus-Taste 
 E. Lampen-Gehäuse powered by Razer ChromaTM RGB
 F. Stromanschluss 
 G. Rutschfeste Gummiunterseite
• Netzteil mit austauschbaren Anschlüssen*
 *je nach Region unterschiedlich
• Wichtige Produktinformationen
DAS BRAUCHST DU
PRODUKTANFORDERUNGEN  
• 2,4-GHz-WLAN-Netzwerk (WPA / WPA2-Verschlüsselung)
• PC / Laptop mit WLAN (ab Windows® 10 64 Bit) oder iOS- / Android-Gerät**
SYSTEMANFORDERUNGEN FÜR RAZER SMART HOME APP 
• Gerät mit iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (oder höher) und Bluetooth-Konnektivität**
• Internetverbindung für App-Installation
RAZER SYNAPSE-ANFORDERUNGEN 
• Windows® 10 64 Bit (oder höher) 
• Internetverbindung für Software-Installation
 **Bluetooth nur für erste Einrichtung erforderlich. 
HOL DIR DAS KOMPLETTPAKET 
Du hältst du ein fantastisches Gerät in deinen Händen, inklusive 1 Jahr 
eingeschränkter Produktgarantie. Höchste Zeit, dass du sein volles Potenzial 
entfesselst und dir exklusive Razer Vorteile sicherst, indem du dich online 
registrierst: razerid.razer.com 
Noch Fragen? Wende dich bitte an dein Razer Support-Team unter support.razer.com 
ERSTE SCHRITTE 
EINRICHTUNG
Wähle den passenden Netzstecker für deine Region und befestige ihn an dem 
Netzteil. Verbinde das Netzteil mit dem Stromanschluss der Smart-Leuchte und 
stecke dann den Stecker des Netzteils in eine Steckdose.
SO PASST DU DIE SMART-LEUCHTE AN
A. MOBILES GERÄT PER RAZER SMART HOME APP (ERFORDERLICH)
1. Lade dir die Razer Smart Home App für dein mobiles Gerät herunter.
2. Drücke die Power-Taste, um die Smart-Leuchte einzuschalten. 
3. Starte die App und folge den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. 
  Achte darauf, dass du das gleiche WLAN-Netzwerk wie bei deinem mobilen Gerät  

 auswählst. Dein mobiles Gerät muss mit dem gleichen Netzwerk verbunden sein,  
 wenn du Anpassungen an der Smart-Leuchte vornehmen möchtest. 

  Jetzt kannst du die Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro per Razer Smart Home  
 App anpassen.

B. MIT DER RAZER SYNAPSE APP AUF PC / LAPTOP
 Bevor du fortfährst, achte darauf, dass du die Smart-Leuchte zuerst mithilfe der Razer 
Smart Home App in deinem Netzwerk eingerichtet hast und dein PC mit dem gleichen 
Netzwerk wie deine Smart-Leuchte verbunden ist.

1. Lade dir Razer Synapse unter razer.com/synapse herunter und installiere die App.  
 Nutzer sollten darauf achten, dass Razer Synapse immer auf dem neusten Stand ist.
  Die Registrierung für eine Razer ID ist empfohlen, aber optional. Du kannst  
  auch als Gast fortfahren, doch dann kannst du deine Einstellungen nicht in der  
  Cloud speichern. 
2. Drücke die Power-Taste, um die Smart-Leuchte einzuschalten.
3. Wähle bei Razer Synapse Smart-Home-Gerät hinzufügen und folge den  
 Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm. 
4. Führe bei Aufforderung ein Update durch und warte, bis Razer Synapse die Razer  
 Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro einrichtet. Das Razer Synapse Cockpit führt nun die  
 Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro unter den Geräten auf. 
 Jetzt kannst du die Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro per Razer Smart Home App  
 anpassen.
INFOS ZUM KOPPLUNGSMODUS 
Die Smart-Leuchte muss sich im Kopplungsmodus befinden, damit du sie per Razer 
Smart Home App anpassen kannst. Der Kopplungsmodus ist aktiviert, wenn du die 
Smart-Leuchte einschaltest, und wird deaktiviert, wenn sie 5 Minuten lang nicht 
gekoppelt ist.  Um den Kopplungsmodus neu zu starten, schalte das Netzteil der 
Smart-Leuchte an und aus.  

SO BENUTZT DU DIE SMART-LEUCHTE
EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN 
Drücke die Power-Taste, um die Smart-Leuchte ein- oder auszuschalten. 
SO WECHSELST DU DEN BELEUCHTUNGSMODUS 
Drücke die Modus-Taste, um Weißes Licht, die Beleuchtungseffekte Statisch, Feuer und 
Atmung sowie die Chroma-Beleuchtungsmodi durchzuschalten. Du kannst dann mit 
dem Multifunktionsregler die Einstellungen des aktiven Beleuchtungsmodus anpassen. 
Beleuchtungsmodus Beschreibung Tasten-Funktion

Weißes Licht Die Smart-Leuchte leuchtet weiß Du kannst anpassen, wie kühl oder warm 
das Licht der Lampe ist. 

Statisch Die Smart-Leuchte leuchtet in 
der aktiven Farbe

Du kannst zwischen den folgenden 
Farben umschalten: Rot, Orange, Gelb, 
Green, Türkis, Blau und Lila.

Du kannst durch Drehen im oder gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn zwischen den 
folgenden Chroma-Effekten wechseln: 
Welle nach oben, Welle nach unten, 
Welle im Uhrzeigersinn, Welle gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn und Durchlaufen des 
Farbspektrums

Feuer Die Beleuchtung imitiert in der 
aktuellen Farbe das Lodern von 
Flammen

Atmung 

Chroma

Das Licht pulsiert in der aktiven Farbe

Die Smart-Leuchte verwendet 
den aktuellen Chroma-Effekt. 
Standardmäßig ist eine Welle nach 
oben ausgewählt. 

 
HELLIGKEIT ANPASSEN 
Du kannst in jedem Beleuchtungsmodus die Helligkeit-Taste drücken, um dann 
mithilfe des Multifunktionsreglers die Helligkeit des aktiven Beleuchtungsmodus der 
Lampe zu erhöhen oder zu verringern. 
AUF WERKSEINSTELLUNGEN ZURÜCKSETZEN  
Wurde bereits eine Verbindung hergestellt, ist ein Reset nötig, um die Smart-Leuchte 
mit einem neuen Gerät zu verbinden.  
1. Schalte das Netzteil der Smart-Leuchte aus.
2. Halte die Power- und Modus-Taste gedrückt und schalte das Netzteil an. Halte   
 dabei die Power- und Modus-Taste 4 weitere Sekunden lang gedrückt. 
 Die Smart-Leuchte leuchtet kurz rot, grün und blau, um schließlich weiß zu   
 leuchten, wenn das Zurücksetzen erfolgreich abgeschlossen ist. 
3. Jetzt kannst du die Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte Pro per Razer Smart Home App mit  
 einem neuen mobilen Gerät verbinden. 
SICHERHEIT UND WARTUNG 
SICHERHEITSRICHTLINIEN 
Um eine größtmögliche Sicherheit bei der Benutzung deiner Razer Aether Smart-Leuchte 
Pro zu gewährleisten, empfehlen wir die Einhaltung der folgenden Richtlinien:
• Solltest du Probleme beim normalen Betrieb des Geräts haben und die   
 Fehlerbehebung schafft keine Abhilfe, wende dich an die Razer Hotline. Hilfe   
 findest du auch untersupport.razer.com. 
• Nimm das Gerät nicht auseinander und benutze es nicht mit abweichender   
 Stromspannung. Deine Garantie würde sonst erlöschen.
• Bitte ersetze nicht die Lichtquelle dieses Geräts. Sie sollte immer nur vom   
 Hersteller, dessen Support oder anderem, vergleichbar qualifiziertem Personal   
 ausgetauscht werden.
• Bitte verwende das Gerät nur in geschlossenen Räumen. 
• Verwende oder installiere das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser, Feuchtigkeit,   
 Lösungsmitteln oder feuchten Oberflächen und setze es nicht höheren   
 Temperaturen oder direktem Sonnenlicht aus. 
• Halte das Gerät von Flüssigkeiten, Feuchtigkeit und Nässe fern. Betreibe das Gerät 
  nur innerhalb eines Temperaturbereichs von 0 °C bis 40 °C. Sollte die Temperatur   
 außerhalb dieses Bereiches liegen, trenne das Gerät von der Stromversorgung   
 und/oder schalte es aus, bis die Temperatur sich wieder auf ein geeignetes Maß   
 eingepegelt hat.
WARTUNG UND BENUTZUNG 
Dein Razer Aether Smart-Leuchtstreifen benötigt nur ein geringes Ausmaß an 
Wartung, um in einem optimalen Zustand zu bleiben. Wir empfehlen, das Gerät 
einmal monatlich mit einem weichen Tuch zu reinigen, um das Ansammeln von 
Schmutz zu vermeiden. Bitte verwende keine Seife oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel.

 
PORTUGUÊS (BR)
CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM / DO QUE VOCÊ PRECISA 
CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM
• Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro 
 A. Botão Brilho 

 B. Seletor multifuncional 
 C. Botão Liga/Desliga 
 D. Botão de modo 
 E. Corpo da luminária equipado com Razer ChromaTM RGB 
 F. Porta de alimentação 
 G. Pés de borracha antiderrapante
• Adaptador de alimentação com plugues* intercambiáveis
 *Pode variar em certas regiões.
• Guia de informações importantes sobre o produto
DO QUE VOCÊ PRECISA 
REQUISITOS DO PRODUTO 
• Rede WiFi 2,4 GHz (com criptografia WPA/WPA2)
• PC/laptop com WiFi ativado (Windows® 10 de 64 bits ou superior) ou dispositivo  
 iOS/Android**
REQUISITOS DO APLICATIVO RAZER SMART HOME 
• Dispositivo iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (ou superior) com conectividade Bluetooth**
• Conexão com a Internet para a instalação do aplicativo
REQUISITOS DO RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 de 64 bits (ou superior)
• Conexão com a Internet para a instalação do software
 **A conectividade Bluetooth é necessária apenas para a configuração inicial. 
NÓS LHE DAMOS COBERTURA 
Você tem um ótimo dispositivo em suas mãos, com garantia limitada de 1 ano. 
Agora, maximize seu potencial e ganhe benefícios exclusivos da Razer registrando-
se em razerid.razer.com
Dúvidas? Entre em contato com a equipe de suporte Razer em support.razer.com 
PRIMEIROS PASSOS 
INSTALAÇÃO
Com o plugue de CA adequado para sua região encaixado no adaptador de 
alimentação, conecte-o à porta de alimentação da luminária inteligente e, então, à 
tomada elétrica.
PERSONALIZAÇÃO DA LUMINÁRIA INTELIGENTE
A. COM UM DISPOSITIVO MÓVEL USANDO O APLICATIVO RAZER SMART HOME 
(OBRIGATÓRIO)
1. Baixe o aplicativo Razer Smart Home no seu dispositivo móvel. 
2. Pressione o botão liga/desliga para acender a luminária inteligente.
3. Abra o aplicativo e siga as instruções na tela.
  Quando for solicitado que você selecione uma rede WiFi, selecione a mesma  

 rede usada pelo seu dispositivo móvel. Seu dispositivo móvel deve estar conectado  
 à mesma rede sempre que você personalizar a luminária inteligente.

 Agora, você pode personalizar a Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro usando o 
aplicativo Razer Smart Home.

B. PELO PC/LAPTOP USANDO O APLICATIVO RAZER SYNAPSE
 Antes de proceder, certifique-se de que já configurou a luminária inteligente na sua 
rede pelo aplicativo Razer Smart Home e que seu PC está conectado à mesma rede 
que a luminária inteligente.

1. Acesse razer.com/synapse para baixar e abrir o Razer Synapse. Para usuários  
 existentes, não se esqueça de atualizar o Razer Synapse com a última versão.
  O registro em uma conta Razer ID é opcional, mas recomendado. Você também  
  pode continuar como convidado; no entanto, não poderá armazenar suas  
  configurações na nuvem. 
2. Pressione o botão liga/desliga para acender a luminária inteligente.
3. No Razer Synapse, clique em Adicionar dispositivo Smart Home e siga as  
 instruções na tela.
4. Quando solicitado, atualize e aguarde até que o Razer Synapse configure a  
 Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro. O Painel do Razer Synapse passará a  
 mostrar a Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro na lista Dispositivos.
 Agora, você pode personalizar a Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro usando o  
 Razer Synapse.
ENTENDA O MODO DE EMPARELHAMENTO 
O modo de emparelhamento é obrigatório para configurar a luminária inteligente 
com o aplicativo Razer Smart Home. O modo de emparelhamento é ativado ao 
ligá-la e é desativado quando a luminária inteligente é deixada desemparelhada por 
5 minutos. Para reativar o modo de emparelhamento, desligue e ligue a fonte de 
alimentação da luminária inteligente para ativá-la.
USO DA LUMINÁRIA INTELIGENTE
ACENDER/APAGAR 
Pressione o botão liga/desliga para acender ou apagar a luminária inteligente.
ALTERAR O MODO DE LUZ 
Pressione o botão de modo para percorrer os modos de luz com Luz branca, 
Estático, Fogo, Respiração e Chroma. Então, você pode utilizar o seletor 

multifuncional para ajustar as configurações do modo de luz ativo.
Modo de luz Descrição Função do seletor

Luz branca A luminária inteligente se acenderá 
em branco

Ajuste em que medida a luz da luminária 
será mais fria ou mais quente. 

Estático A luminária inteligente se 
acenderá na cor ativa

Alterne entre as seguintes cores: 
vermelho, laranja, amarelo, verde, ciano, 
azul e roxo.

Gire no sentido horário ou anti-horário 
para percorrer os seguintes efeitos 
Chroma para frente e para trás: onda para 
cima, onda para baixo, onda no sentido 
horário, onda no sentido anti-horário e 
ciclo de espectros

Fogo A iluminação imitará os movimentos 
de chamas usando a cor ativa.

Respiração

Chroma

A luz se acentuará e se atenuará 
na cor ativa

A luminária inteligente utilizará o 
efeito Chroma ativo. Por padrão, 
ele está definido como Onda 
para Cima.

AJUSTE DO BRILHO 
Em qualquer modo de luz, ao pressionar o Botão Brilho, você poderá utilizar o 
seletor multifuncional para aumentar ou diminuir o brilho do modo de luz ativo da 
luminária inteligente.
RESTAURO DAS CONFIGURAÇÕES DE FÁBRICA 
Uma vez conectada, a luminária inteligente deve ser reiniciada para ser conectada 
a um novo dispositivo.
1. Desligue a fonte de alimentação da luminária inteligente.
2. Pressionando e segurando os botões liga/desliga e de modo, ligue a fonte  
 de  alimentação. Continue segurando os botões liga/desliga e de modo por 4  
 segundos.
 Quando a reinicialização tiver sido realizada com sucesso, a luminária inteligente  
 percorrerá brevemente o vermelho, o verde e o azul antes de se acender em  
 branco.
3. Use o aplicativo Razer Smart Home para conectar a Luminária Inteligente Razer  
 Aether Pro a um novo dispositivo móvel.
SEGURANÇA E MANUTENÇÃO
ORIENTAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 
Para obter a máxima segurança durante o uso da Luminária Inteligente Razer 
Aether Pro, sugerimos que você siga as orientações abaixo:
• Se tiver problemas ao usar o dispositivo adequadamente e a solução de  
 problemas não for suficiente para resolvê-los, desconecte o dispositivo e entre  
 em contato com a linha direta da Razer ou visite support.razer.com para receber  
 assistência.
• Não desmonte o dispositivo nem tente operá-lo sob condições anormais de  
 corrente. Se fizer isso, sua garantia será anulada.
• Não substitua a fonte de luz deste dispositivo. Isso só deve ser feito pelo  
 fabricante, seu serviço de assistência ou por uma pessoa igualmente qualificada.
• Só use o dispositivo em ambientes fechados.
• Não use nem instale o dispositivo nas proximidades de água, umidade, solventes  
 ou outras superfícies molhadas, nem o exponha a temperaturas elevadas ou à luz  
 direta do sol.
• Mantenha o dispositivo longe de líquidos ou umidade. Só opere o dispositivo  
 dentro da faixa específica de temperatura de 0 °C (32 °F) a 40 °C (104 °F). Se a  
 temperatura exceder essa faixa, desligue e/ou desconecte o dispositivo para que  
 a temperatura se estabilize no nível ideal.
MANUTENÇÃO E USO 
A Luminária Inteligente Razer Aether Pro requer uma manutenção mínima para 
manter suas condições ideais. Recomendamos que você a limpe uma vez por 
mês usando um pano macio para evitar o acúmulo de sujeira. Não use sabão ou 
produtos de limpeza agressivos.

 
POLSKI
W KOMPLECIE / CO JEST POTRZEBNE 
W KOMPLECIE
• Lampa inteligentna Razer Aether Pro 
 A. Przycisk jasności 
 B. Pokrętło wielofunkcyjne 
 C. Przycisk zasilania 
 D. Przycisk trybu 
 E. Korpus lampy z podświetleniem Razer ChromaTM RGB 

 F. Gniazdo zasilania 
 G. Antypoślizgowy, gumowy spód
• asilacz sieciowy z wymiennymi wtyczkami*
 *Mogą występować różnice regionalne.
• Przewodnik Ważne informacje o produkcie
CO JEST POTRZEBNE
WYMAGANIA ZWIĄZANE Z PRODUKTEM 
• Sieć Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (z szyfrowaniem WPA/WPA2)
• Komputer stacjonarny / laptop (Windows® 10 64-bitowy lub nowsza wersja) albo  
 urządzenie z systemem iOS lub Android**
APLIKACJA RAZER SMART HOME — WYMAGANIA 
• Urządzenie z systemem iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (lub nowszym) i łącznością 
Bluetooth**
• Łącze internetowe do zainstalowania aplikacji
WYMAGANIA ZWIĄZANE Z RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 64-bitowy (lub nowsza wersja)
• Łącze internetowe do instalacji oprogramowania
 ** Łączność Bluetooth jest wymagana tylko do początkowej konfiguracji.
MAMY DLA CIEBIE COŚ JESZCZE 
Masz w rękach wspaniałe urządzenie objęte roczną ograniczoną gwarancją. Teraz 
zmaksymalizuj jego potencjał i poznaj wyjątkowe korzyści oferowane przez firmę 
Razer, rejestrując się pod adresem razerid.razer.com
Masz pytanie? Zapytaj zespół pomocy technicznej firmy Razer pod adresem support.
razer.com
JAK ZACZĄĆ 
KONFIGURACJA
Zamocuj na zasilaczu odpowiednią dla swojego regionu wtyczkę zasilania, podłącz 
zasilacz do gniazda zasilania lampy inteligentnej, a następnie podłącz go do gniazda 
zasilania.
DOSTOSOWYWANIE LAMPY INTELIGENTNEJ
A. ZA POŚREDNICTWEM URZĄDZENIA MOBILNEGO PRZY UŻYCIU APLIKACJI RAZER 
SMART HOME (WYMAGANA)
1. Pobierz aplikację Razer Smart Home na urządzenie mobilne.
2. Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć zasilanie lampy inteligentnej.
3. Uruchom aplikację i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie.
  Jeżeli pojawi się monit o wybranie sieci Wi-Fi, wybierz tę samą sieć, której używa  

 urządzenie mobilne. Urządzenie mobilne musi być połączone z tą samą siecią  
 zawsze, kiedy chcesz dostosować działanie lampy inteligentnej.

 Teraz możesz dostosować działanie Lampy inteligentnej Razer Aether Pro przy 
użyciu aplikacji Razer Smart Home.

B. ZA POŚREDNICTWEM KOMPUTERA PC LUB LAPTOPA PRZY UŻYCIU APLIKACJI 
RAZER SYNAPSE

 Najpierw sprawdź, czy lampa inteligentna została skonfigurowana w sieci za 
pośrednictwem aplikacji Razer Smart Home, a komputer jest połączony z tą samą 
siecią co lampa inteligentna

1. Przejdź do strony razer.com/synapse, aby pobrać i uruchomić aplikację Razer  
 Synapse. Dotychczasowi użytkownicy powinni zaktualizować Razer Synapse do  
 najnowszej wersji.
  Rejestracja konta Razer ID jest zalecana, ale opcjonalna. Możesz kontynuować jako  
  gość, ale nie będzie można wtedy przechowywać ustawień w chmurze. 
2. Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć zasilanie lampy inteligentnej.
3. W aplikacji Razer Synapse kliknij Add Smart Home Device (Dodaj urządzenie  
 domu inteligentnego) i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na  
 ekranie.
4. Kiedy wyświetli się monit, przeprowadź aktualizację i zaczekaj, aż Razer Synapse  
 skonfiguruje Lampę inteligentną Razer Aether Pro. W obszarze Dashboard (Pulpit)  
 w aplikacji Razer Synapse Lampa inteligentna Razer Aether Pro zostanie teraz  
 wyświetlona na liście Devices (Urządzenia).
Teraz możesz dostosować Lampę inteligentną Razer Aether Pro przy użyciu aplikacji 
Razer Synapse.
INFORMACJE O TRYBIE PAROWANIA 
Tryb parowania jest wymagany podczas konfiguracji lampy inteligentnej przy 
użyciu aplikacji Razer Smart Home. Tryb parowania włącza się po włączeniu 
lampy inteligentnej i wyłącza, kiedy urządzenie pozostanie niesparowane przez 5 
minut. Aby reaktywować tryb parowania, wyłącz i włącz ponownie zasilanie lampy 
inteligentnej w celu jej włączenia.
KORZYSTANIE Z LAMPY INTELIGENTNEJ
WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE ZASILANIA 
Naciśnij przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć lampę inteligentną.
ZMIANA TRYBU OŚWIETLENIA 
Naciśnij przycisk trybu, aby przełączać tryby Białe światło, Statyczny, Ogień, 

Pulsujący i Chroma. Do regulacji ustawień aktywnego trybu oświetlenia możesz użyć 
pokrętła wielofunkcyjnego.

Tryb oświetlenia Opis Funkcja pokrętła

Światło białe Lampa inteligentna będzie świecić 
na biało

Wybierz, jak chłodne lub ciepłe ma być 
światło lampki.

Statyczny Lampa inteligentna będzie 
świecić w kolorze aktywnym

Możesz przełączać następujące kolory: 
czerwony, pomarańczowy, żółty, zielony, 
niebieskozielony, niebieski i fioletowy.

Obróć w prawo lub w lewo, aby przełączać 
następujące efekty Chroma: Fala w górę, 
Fala w dół, Fala w prawo, Fala w lewo i 
Cykliczne spektrum kolorów

Ogień Światło będzie imitować ruch 
płomieni w kolorze aktywnym

Pulsujący

Chroma

Światło będzie zanikać i pojawiać się  
w kolorze aktywnym

Lampa inteligentna będzie używać 
aktywnego efektu Chroma. 
Domyślnym ustawieniem jest 
Fala w górę.

REGULACJA JASNOŚCI 
Naciśnięcie przycisku jasności w dowolnym trybie oświetlenia umożliwi używanie 
pokrętła wielofunkcyjnego do zwiększania lub zmniejszania jasności aktywnego 
trybu świecenia lampy inteligentnej.
RESETOWANIE DO USTAWIEŃ FABRYCZNYCH 
Aby można było sparować połączoną już lampę inteligentną z nowym urządzeniem, 
wymagane jest jej zresetowanie.
1. Wyłącz zasilanie lampy inteligentnej.
2. Przytrzymując naciśnięte przyciski zasilania i trybu, włącz zasilanie i przytrzymuj  
 nadal przyciski zasilania i trybu przez 4 sekundy.
 Po skutecznym zresetowaniu lampa inteligentna szybko zmieni kolejno kolory z  
 czerwonego na zielony i niebieski, a następnie zaświeci na biało.
3. Połącz Lampę inteligentną Razer Aether Pro z nowym urządzeniem mobilnym,  
 używając aplikacji Razer Smart Home.
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I KONSERWACJA
ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA 
Aby korzystanie z produktu Lampa inteligentna Razer Aether Pro było jak 
najbezpieczniejsze, zalecamy przestrzeganie następujących wskazówek:
• Jeśli urządzenie nie działa poprawnie, a procedura rozwiązywania problemów  
 nie przynosi efektu, odłącz urządzenie i skontaktuj się z centrum pomocy  
 telefonicznej Razer lub przejdź na stronę support.razer.com, aby uzyskać pomoc  
 techniczną.
• Nie rozmontowuj urządzenia ani nie próbuj używać go przy nietypowo wysokim  
 natężeniu prądu. Spowodowałoby to unieważnienie gwarancji.
• Nie wymieniaj źródła światła tego urządzenia. Wymieniać je powinien wyłącznie  
 producent, serwisant albo inna wykwalifikowana osoba.
• Urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku tylko w pomieszczeniu.
• Nie instaluj i nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu wody, miejsc wilgotnych,  
 rozpuszczalników lub innych mokrych powierzchni, a także nie wystawiaj go na  
 działanie wysokich temperatur lub bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.
• Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od płynów i wilgoci. Używaj urządzenia tylko w  
 określonym zakresie temperatur — od 0°C (32°F) do 40°C (104°F). Jeżeli  
 temperatura przekroczy ten zakres, należy odłączyć i/lub wyłączyć urządzenie, aby  
 umożliwić stabilizację temperatury na optymalnym poziomie.
KONSERWACJA I UŻYTKOWANIE 
Do utrzymania Lampy inteligentnej Razer Aether Pro w optymalnym stanie wystarczy 
minimalna konserwacja. Zalecamy raz w miesiącu wyczyścić urządzenie miękką 
szmatką, aby zapobiec gromadzeniu się brudu. Nie używaj mydła ani żrących 
środków czyszczących.

 РУССКИЙ
СОДЕРЖИМОЕ КОМПЛЕКТА / ЧТО НЕОБХОДИМО 
СОДЕРЖИМОЕ КОМПЛЕКТА
• Профессиональный умный светильник Razer Aether 
 A. Кнопка яркости 
 B. Многофункциональное колесико регулировки 
 C. Кнопка питания 
 D. Кнопка смены режима 
 E. Корпус светильника с подсветкой Razer ChromaTM RGB 
 F. Порт питания 
 G. Нескользящее резиновое основание
• Адаптер питания с универсальными сетевыми переходниками*
 *Может отличаться в разных регионах.

• Важная информация о продукте
ЧТО НЕОБХОДИМО 
ТРЕБОВАНИЯ ПРОДУКТА 
• Сеть Wi-Fi 2,4 ГГц (шифрование WPA/WPA2)
• Компьютер/ноутбук (Windows® 10 64-разрядная или более новая версия)  
 или устройство под управлением iOS/Android с поддержкой Wi-Fi**
ТРЕБОВАНИЕ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЯ RAZER «УМНЫЙ ДОМ» 
• Устройство с операционной системой iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (или более новой 
версией) с поддержкой протокола Bluetooth**
• Подключение к Интернету для установки приложения
ТРЕБОВАНИЯ RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 64-разрядная (или более новая версия)
• Подключение к Интернету для установки ПО
 **Подключение через Bluetooth требуется только для первоначальной  
 настройки.
ПОРА ПОЗАБОТИТЬСЯ О ГАРАНТИИ 
В ваших руках находится великолепное устройство, дополненное 
ограниченной гарантией на 1 год. Чтобы максимально расширить 
функционал своего устройства и получить эксклюзивные преимущества Razer, 
зарегистрируйтесь по адресу razerid.razer.com
Появились вопросы? Обратитесь в службу поддержки Razer по адресу support.
razer.com
НАЧАЛО РАБОТЫ
ПОДГОТОВКА К ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ
Установите на адаптер питания подходящий для вашего региона сетевой 
переходник, а затем подключите адаптер питания к порту питания умного 
светильника и к электрической розетке.
НАСТРОЙКА УМНОГО СВЕТИЛЬНИКА
А. ЧЕРЕЗ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ RAZER «УМНЫЙ ДОМ» НА МОБИЛЬНОМ УСТРОЙСТВЕ 
(ТРЕБУЕТСЯ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО)
1. Загрузите приложение Razer «Умный дом» на ваше мобильное устройство.
2. Нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы включить питание умного светильника.
3. Запустите приложение и следуйте инструкциям на экране.
  При появлении запроса на выбор сети Wi-Fi выберите ту же сеть, к которой  

 подключено ваше мобильное устройство. Для настройки умного светильника  
 ваше мобильное устройство должно быть подключено к той же сети.

 Теперь можно настроить профессиональный умный светильник Razer Aether 
с помощью приложения Razer «Умный дом».

Б. ЧЕРЕЗ ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ RAZER SYNAPSE НА СТАЦИОНАРНОМ КОМПЬЮТЕРЕ 
ИЛИ НОУТБУКЕ

 Перед продолжением убедитесь, что вы установили умный светильник в вашу 
сеть через приложение Razer «Умный дом», а ваш компьютер подключен к той 
же сети, что и умный светильник.

1. Загрузите приложение Razer Synapse на веб-странице razer.com/synapse,  
 а затем установите его. Для существующих пользователей: убедитесь, что  
 установлена новейшая версия Razer Synapse.
  Дополнительно рекомендуется зарегистрировать учетную запись Razer ID. 
   Работу можно продолжить в качестве гостя, однако при этом вы не  
  сможете сохранить свои настройки в облачном хранилище. 
2. Нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы включить питание умного светильника.
3. В Razer Synapse нажмите Добавить устройство умного дома и следуйте  
 инструкциям на экране.
4. При появлении запроса выполните обновление и дождитесь, пока Razer Synapse  
 произведет установку профессионального умного светильника Razer Aether.  
 Профессиональный умный светильник Razer Aether появится в списке устройств  
 на информационной панели Razer Synapse.
 Теперь профессиональный умный светильник Razer Aether можно настроить  
 с помощью Razer Synapse.
СВЕДЕНИЯ О РЕЖИМЕ СОПРЯЖЕНИЯ 
Для установки умного светильника через приложение Razer «Умный дом» 
необходимо включить режим сопряжения. Режим сопряжения включается 
при включении питания устройства и выключается, если сопряжение умного 
светильника не выполняется в течение 5 минут. Чтобы снова активировать режим 
сопряжения, выключите и затем снова включите питание умного светильника.
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ УМНОГО СВЕТИЛЬНИКА
ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ/ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ПИТАНИЯ 
Нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы включить или выключить питание умного 
светильника.
СМЕНА РЕЖИМА ОСВЕЩЕНИЯ 
Нажимайте кнопку режима, чтобы циклически переключаться между следующими 
режимами освещения: белый свет, статическая подсветка, пламя, дыхание и 
режимом Chroma. Вы можете использовать многофункциональное колесико 
регулировки для настройки параметров активного режима освещения.

Режим 
освещения

Описание Функции колесика 
регулировки

Белый свет Умный светильник будет 
светиться белым светом

Регулировка того, насколько 
холодным или теплым будет свет 
светильника.

Статическая Умный светильник будет 
светиться активным цветом

Переключение между следующими 
цветами: красный, оранжевый, 
желтый, зеленый, голубой, синий и 
фиолетовый.

Вращайте по часовой или 
против часовой стрелки, чтобы 
циклически переключаться между 
следующими эффектами Chroma: 
бегущая вверх волна, бегущая вниз 
волна, волна по часовой стрелке, 
волна против часовой стрелки и 
цикличная смена спектра.

Пламя Освещение будет имитировать 
движение пламени в активном 
цвете

Дыхание

Chroma

Подсветка будет загораться и 
угасать в активном цвете

Умный светильник будет 
использовать активный 
эффект Chroma. По умолчанию 
установлено значение 
«Бегущая вверх волна».

 

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ЯРКОСТИ 
Вы можете нажать кнопку яркости в любом режиме освещения, чтобы 
использовать многофункциональное колесико регулировки для увеличения 
или уменьшения яркости активного режима освещения умного светильника.
СБРОС ДО ЗАВОДСКИХ НАСТРОЕК 
Если умный светильник уже подключен к какому-либо устройству, то для 
подключения его к новому устройству потребуется сбросить настройки.
1. Выключите источник питания умного светильника.
2. Удерживая кнопку питания и кнопку смены режима, включите источник  
 питания и продолжайте удерживать кнопки питания и смены режима в  
 течение 4 секунд.
 Если процедура сброса выполнена успешно, цвета умного светильника  
 кратковременно изменятся следующим образом: красный, зеленый и синий,  
 после чего цвет станет белым.
3. Используйте приложение Razer «Умный дом», чтобы подключить  
 профессиональный умный светильник Razer Aether к новому мобильному  
 устройству.
БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
Для обеспечения максимальной безопасности при использовании 
профессионального умного светильника Razer Aether рекомендуется следовать 
приведенным ниже рекомендациям.
• Если при работе с устройством возникли неполадки, которые не удалось  
 устранить с помощью рекомендуемых действий, отключите устройство и  
 позвоните на горячую линию Razer или посетите веб-сайт support.razer.com для  
 получения технической поддержки.
• Не разбирайте устройство. Не используйте устройство при нестандартной  
 токовой нагрузке. Это приведет к прекращению действия гарантии.
• Не заменяйте источник света этого устройства. Замену должен производить  
 изготовитель, сервисный агент либо специалист.
• Используйте устройство только в помещении.
• Не используйте и не устанавливайте устройство там, где сыро, влажно или  
 присутствуют влажные поверхности или растворители, а также не подвергайте  
 устройство воздействию высоких температур или прямого солнечного излучения.
• Не допускайте контакта устройства с жидкостью, сыростью или влагой.  
 Пользуйтесь устройством только в разрешенном диапазоне температур: от  
 0 °C до 40 °C. Если температура выйдет за пределы этого диапазона, выключите  
 устройство и (или) выньте вилку из розетки и дождитесь, когда температура  
 установится на допустимом уровне.
ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ 
Для поддержания профессионального умного светильника Razer Aether в 
рабочем состоянии требуется минимальное техническое обслуживание. Во 
избежание скопления грязи рекомендуется раз в месяц очищать светильник 
мягкой тканью. Не используйте мыло или агрессивные чистящие вещества.

 УКРАЇНСЬКA
КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ / ВИМОГИ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ
• Професійний розумний світильник Razer Aether 
 A. Кнопка регулювання яскравості 
 B. Багатофункціональне коліщатко регулювання 
 C. Кнопка живлення 
 D. Кнопка вибору режиму 
 E. Корпус світильника на базі технології Razer ChromaTM RGB 

A.  VIA MOBILE DEVICE USING THE RAZER SMART HOME APP (REQUIRED)

B.  VIA PC / LAPTOP USING THE RAZER SYNAPSE APP

2. Press the power button to power on the smart lamp.

 When prompted to select a WiFi network, select the same network used 
by your mobile device. Your mobile device must be connected to the same 
network whenever customizing the smart lamp.

 You can now customize the Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro using the 
Razer Smart Home app.

 Before proceeding, make sure you’ve already set up the smart lamp on your network from the 
Razer Smart Home app, and your PC is connected to the same network as the smart lamp

3. Launch the app and follow the onscreen instructions.

4. Update when prompted, and wait for Razer Synapse to set up the  
 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro. The Razer Synapse Dashboard will now  
 show the Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro on the Devices list.

You can now customize the Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro using Razer Synapse.

1. Download the Razer Smart Home app on your mobile device.

1. Go to razer.com/synapse to download and launch Razer Synapse. For existing users,  
 make sure to update Razer Synapse to its latest version.

  Registering for a Razer ID account is recommended but optional. You may continue as a  
 guest; however, you won’t be able to store any of your settings on the cloud.

2. Press the power button to power on the smart lamp.

3. On Razer Synapse, click on Add Smart Home Device, and follow the  
 onscreen instructions.

ADD SMART HOME DEVICE

UNDERSTANDING PAIRING MODE
Pairing mode is required when setting up the smart lamp from the Razer Smart Home app. Pairing mode is activated when you power it on and deactivates when 
the smart lamp is left unpaired for 5 minutes. To reactivate pairing mode, switch off and on the smart lamp’s power supply to power it on. 

Razer Smart Home

or

RZR.TO/SMARTHOME-DL
(For China Only)

RAZER AETHER SMART LAMP PRO
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FCC NOTICE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which  
 the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio TV technician for help.
For more information, refer to the online help system on razer.com
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
This device may not cause harmful interference, and
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
FCC RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with 
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must 
not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
NOTICE FOR CANADA
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-005.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-005 du Canada
CANADIAN CLASS B STATEMENT: This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class 
B limits for radio noise emissions from digital apparatus as set out in the radio 
interference regulations of Industry Canada.
Le présent appareil numérique n’émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les 
limitesapplicables aux appareils numériques de Classe B prescrites dans le règlement 
sur le brouillage radioélectrique édicté par Industrie Canada.
CANADA STATEMENT
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause  
 undesired operation of the device.
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est 
conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes :
(1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le  
 brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and 
your body. 
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements ISED 
établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet emetteur ne doit pas etre Co-
place ou ne fonctionnant en meme temps qu’aucune autre antenne ou emetteur. Cet 
equipement devrait etre installe et actionne avec une distance minimum de 20cm 
entre le radiateur et votre corps.
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR USE IN HEALTHCARE ENVIRONMENTS
This Razer device is not a medical device and is not listed under UL or IEC60601 (or 
equivalent). This device should be kept at a certain distance to avoid harmful effects 
to patients or medical equipment.
AVIATION USAGE RESTRICTIONS
Certain restrictions apply to this device while onboardan aircraft. Razer encourages 
you to understand theserestrictions to ensure the flight’s safety and security. 

 
AUSTRALIAN CONSUMER LAW COMPLIANCE
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and 
for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also 
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 

quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. Please refer to razer.com/
warranty for further details.
THE FOLLOWING LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO AUSTRALIA
Limited Warranty. Razer warrants the Product to be free from defects in materials and 
workmanship (subject to the terms set forth herein) when used normally in accordance 
with the official documentation for the applicable Warranty Period from the date of 
retail purchase. If the Product is, or contains, a rechargeable battery, Razer does 
not provide any warranties for the battery life, as all rechargeable batteries can be 
expected to lose charging capacity over time and this is not considered a defect. Your 
actual battery life will vary depending on the conditions in which it is used.
Limited Warranty Period. You are eligible for Limited Warranty support for the 
following periods of time commencing upon the date of retail purchase of your Product 
(“Warranty Period”):

Razer Smart Home 1 Year

All new Products will have the Warranty Periods listed above, subject to local law. 
Certain “end of life”, sell out or discontinued Products may have a shorter Warranty 
Period; this will be clearly marked at the time of purchase and the given Warranty 
Period will be stated at that time. Factory Refurbished Products will have a Warranty 
Period of 90 days. If you are uncertain whether your Product is eligible for Limited 
Warranty support, please contact our support team for clarification here.
Exclusions and Limitations. This Limited Warranty does not cover:
(a) software, including (without limitation), (i) the operating system and softwareadded 

to the Razer-branded hardware products through our factory-integration system, 
(ii) third-party software, or (iii) the reloading of software, software configurations or 
any data files;

(b) non-Razer branded products and accessories, even if packaged and sold with the 
Product; problems with and/ or damage to the Product caused by using non-Razer 
accessories, parts, or components;

(c)  damage caused by service (including upgrades and expansions) performed by 
anyone who is not officially acting as an employee, representative or sub-contractor 
of Razer;

(d) claims arising from any unacceptable use or care of the Product, including (without 
limitation) misuse, abuse, negligence, unauthorized modification or repair, 
unauthorized commercial use or any operation of the Product outside Razer’s 
recommended parameters;

(e) claims arising from external causes, including (without limitation), accidents, acts of 
God, liquid contact, fire or earthquake;

(f)  Products with a serial number or date stamp that has been altered, obliterated or 
removed;

(g) Products for which Razer will not receive payment; or
(h) cosmetic damage and normal wear and tear, including (without limitation), 

scratches, dents and chips.
Razer does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or 
error-free.
Remedies under this Limited Warranty. The benefits to the consumer given by 
this Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies of the consumer 
under a law in relation to the goods or services to which this Limited Warranty 
relates. If an eligible claim on the Limited Warranty is received by Razer within the 
applicable Warranty Period, Razer will (at its sole option) either: (a) repair the Product 
or the defective parts at no charge, using new or refurbished replacement parts; (b) 
provide online Razer Store vouchers of a value equivalent to the retail purchase price 
of the Product; or (c) exchange the Product with a Product that is new or which has 
been manufactured from new or serviceable used parts and is at least functionally 
equivalent to the original Product. Goods presented for repair may be replaced by 
refurbished goods of the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts 
may be used to repair the goods. Razer reserves the sole right to determine whether 
a claim is eligible and/or whether the Product is defective. Where the Product is an 
“end of life” Product model, Razer may (at its sole option) exchange the Product with 
a functionally equivalent substitute model from Razer’s current Product range. Razer 
has the sole option to provide any other type of remedy in addition to or in substitution 
of the aforesaid remedies. Repaired or exchanged Products shall be warranted free 
from defects for a period of ninety (90) days after date of repair or exchange (as the 
case may be), or for the remainder of the original Warranty Period, whichever is longer. 
Remedies under Australian Consumer Law. Our goods come with guarantees 
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to 
a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any other 
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does 
not amount to a major failure.
Entire Limited Warranty. No Razer supplier, dealer, agent, or employee is authorized 
to alter or extend the terms of this Limited Warranty or to make any representation 
whatsoever. Razer reserves the right to amend the terms of this Limited Warranty at 
any time without notice.
Help Resources. Before lodging a claim on the Limited Warranty, please review the 
online help resources at support.razer.com. If the Product is still not functioning 
properly after making use of these resources, please contact Razer through support.
razer.com or your authorized distributor or dealer. You may be required to assist with 
the diagnosis process to verify and ascertain any issues which you may be facing with 
the Product. Service options, parts availability and response times may vary depending 
on the country in which the Limited Warranty claim is lodged.
How to make a Limited Warranty claim.
IF YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT FROM A RAZER RESELLER, PLEASE CONTACT THE 
RAZER RESELLER IN REGARDS TO YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY CLAIM. 

REGULATORY & COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Wi-Fi 802.11b/g/n (For EU)
Frequency Band: 2412- 2472Mhz
RF Output power: <20dBm (e.i.r.p), 
Type of modulation: DSSS, OFDM
Bluetooth LE (For EU)
Frequency Band: 2402- 2480Mhz
RF Output power: <8dBm (e.i.r.p)
Type of modulation: GFSK

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EU DIRECTIVE

ENGLISH
Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection 
systems) 
This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed 
with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the 
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from 
other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this 
product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item 
for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the 
terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other 
commercial wastes for disposal.

FRANÇAIS
Comment éliminer ce produit (déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)
(Applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européen et aux autres pays européens disposant de 
systémes de collecte sélective) Ce symbole sur le produit ou sa documentation indique qu’il ne 
doit pas être éliminé en fin de vie avec les autres déchets ménagers. L’élimination incontrôlée 
des déchets pouvant porter préjudice à l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez le 
séparer des autres types de déchets et le recycler de façon responsable. Vous favoriserez ainsi 
la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Les particuliers sont invités à contacter le 
distributeur leur ayant vendu le produit ou à se renseigner auprès de leur mairie pour savoir 
où et comment ils peuvent se débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il soit recyclé en respectant 
l’environnement.  Les entreprises sont invitées à contacter leurs fournisseurs et à consulter 
les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les autres 
déchets commerciaux.

DEUTSCH
Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts (Elektromüll)
(Anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern 
mit einem separaten Sammelsystem)Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Produkt bzw. auf der 
dazugehörigen Literatur gibt an, dass es nach seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem 
normalen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät bitte getrennt 
von anderen Abfällen, um der Umwelt bzw. der menschlichen Gesundheit nicht durch 
unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung zu schaden.  Recyceln Sie das Gerät, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwertung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu fördern.  Private Nutzer sollten den 
Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, oder die zuständigen Behörden kontaktieren, 
um in Erfahrung zu bringen, wie sie das Gerät auf umweltfreundliche Weise recyceln 
können.  Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an Ihren Lieferanten wenden und die Bedingungen 
des Verkaufsvertrags konsultieren. Dieses Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit anderem 
Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden.

ESPAÑOL
Eliminación correcta de este producto (material eléctrico y electrónico de descarte) (Aplicable 
en la Unión Europea y en países europeos con sistenmas de recogida selectiva de residuos)
La presencia de esta marca en el producto o en el material informativo que lo acompaña, 
indica que al finalizar su vida útil no deberá eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos. 
Para evitar los posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana que representa la 
eliminación incontrolada de residuos, separe este producto de otros tipos de residuos y 
recíclelo correctamente para promover la reutilización sostenible de recursos materiales.  Los 
usuarios particulares pueden contactar con el establecimiento donde adquirieron el producto, 
o con las autoridades locales pertinentes, para informarse sobre cómo y dónde pueden 
llevarlo para que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecológico y seguro.  Los usuarios comerciales 
pueden contactar con su proveedor y consultar las condiciones del contrato de compra. Este 
producto no debe eliminarse mezclado con otros residuos comerciales.

ITALIANO
Corretto smaltimento del prodotto (rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)
(Applicabile in i paesi dell’Unione Europea e in quelli con sistema di raccolta differenziata)
Il marchio riportato sul prodotto o sulla sua documentazione indica che il prodotto non deve 
essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici al termine del ciclo di vita. Per evitare eventuali danni 
all’ambiente o alla salute causati dall’inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita l’utente a 
separare questo prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarlo in maniera responsabile per favorire 
il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali.  Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare il 
rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto o l’ufficio locale preposto per tutte 
le informazioni relative alla raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo tipo di prodotto.  
Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i termini e le 
condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito unitamente 
ad altri rifiuti commerciali.

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC 
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION

ENGLISH
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUDIRECTIVE
Hereby, Razer (Europe) GmbH, declares that this Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro is 
in compliance with the requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
2014/53/EU and 2015/863/EU
FRENCH
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AVEC LES DIRECTIVES DE L’UNION EUROPÉENNE 
Par la présente Razer (Europe) GmbH déclare que l’appareil Razer Aether Smart 
Lamp Pro est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU et 2015/863/EU

关于符合中国 《电子信息产品污染控制管理帮办法》 的声明
产品中文名: 可移式灯具
产品型号: RZ43-0408

部件名称

电路板组件

有害物质

中国环保材料内容宣布-仅适用于中国

○: 表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

Ⅹ: 表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。

表中标有”X”的所有部件都符合欧盟RoHS法规“关于电子电器设备中限制使用某些有害物质的
2011/65/EU指令”

注：环保使用期限的参考标识取决于产品正常工作的温度和湿度等条件

铅 
(Pb)

X

汞 
(Hg)

○

镉 
(Cd)

○

六价铬 
(Cr(VI))

○

多溴联苯
(PBB)

○

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

○

适配器 X ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。

COMPONENTS

有关微功率设备的警示：
（一） 符合“微功率短距离无线电发射设备目录和技术要求”的具体条款和使用 
 场景，采用的天线类型和性能，控制、调整及开关等使用方法；

（二） 不得擅自改变使用场景或使用条件、扩大发射频率范围、加大发射功率（包括 
 额外加装射频功率放大器），不得擅自更改发射天线；

（三） 不得对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害干扰，也不得提出免受有害干扰 
 保护；

（四） 应当承受辐射射频能量的工业、科学及医疗（ISM）应用设备的干扰或其他 
 合法的无线电台（站）干扰；

（五） 如对其他合法的无线电台（站）产生有害干扰时，应立即停止使用， 
 并采取措施消除干扰后方可继续使用；

（六） 在航空器内和依据法律法规、国家有关规定、标准划设的射电天文台、气象 
 雷达站、卫星地球站（含测控、测距、接收、导航站）等军民用无线电台（站）、 
 机场等的电磁环境保护区域内使用微功率设备，应当遵守电磁环境保护及相 
 关行业主管部门的规定；

（七） 禁止在以机场跑道中心点为圆心、半径5000米的区域内使用各类模型 
 遥控器；

（八） 微功率设备使用时温度和电压的环境条件。
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COPYRIGHT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INFORMATION 
©2022 Razer Inc. All rights reserved. Razer, the triple-headed snake logo, Razer logo, 
and “For Gamers. By Gamers.” are trademarks or registered trademarks of Razer 
Inc. and/or affiliated companies in the United States or other countries. All other 
trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Android, Google, Google Logo, Google Play, and the Google Play logo are trademarks 
of Google LLC.

Apple, the Apple logo, and iPhone are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the 
U.S. and other countries. App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. iOS is a trademark 
or registered trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and other countries and is used under 
license. 

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc., and any use of such marks by Razer is under license. 

Windows and the Windows logo are trademarks of the Microsoft group of 
companies. 

Razer Inc. (“Razer”) may have copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent 
applications, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered) 
concerning the product in this guide. Furnishing of this guide does not give you a 
license to any such copyright, trademark, patent or other intellectual property right. 
The Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro (the “Product”) may differ from pictures whether 
on packaging or otherwise. Razer assumes no responsibility for such differences or 
for any errors that may appear. Information contained herein is subject to change 
without notice.

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 
For the latest and current terms of the Limited Product Warranty, please visit razer.
com/warranty. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
Razer shall in no event be liable for any lost profits, loss of information or data, 
special, incidental, indirect, punitive or consequential or incidental damages, arising 
in any way out of distribution of, sale of, resale of, use of, or inability to use the 
Product. In no event shall Razer’s liability exceed the retail purchase price of the 
Product.

GENERAL 
These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction 
in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or 
unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall be 
given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the remaining 
terms. Razer reserves the right to amend any term at any time without notice.

LEGALESE

All information stated is correct at the time of print and is subject to change without notice. 

DEUTSCH
EG-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Hiermit erklärt Razer (Europe) GmbH, dass sich dieser/diese/dieses Razer Aether 
Smart Lamp Pro in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
den anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und 2015/863/EU 
befindet.
ESPAÑOL
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD CON LA DIRECTIVA DE LA UE
Por medio de la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que el Razer Aether Smart 
Lamp Pro cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones 
aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 2014/53/EU y 2015/863/EU 
ITALIANO
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ CON LE DIRETTIVE EU
Con la presente Razer (Europe) GmbH dichiara che questo Razer Aether Smart 
Lamp Pro è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti 
stabilite dalla direttiva 2014/53/EU e 2015/863/EU
PORTUGUÊS
DIRECTIVA DA UE COM DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE.
Razer (Europe) GmbH declara que este Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro está conforme 
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Directiva 2014/53/EU e 
2015/863/EU
DANSK
ERKLÆRING OM OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EU-DIREKTIV
Undertegnede Razer (Europe) GmbH erklærer herved, at følgende udstyr Razer 
Aether Smart Lamp Pro overholder de væsentlige krav og øvrige relevante krav i 
direktiv 2014/53/EU og 2015/863/EU
Ελληνικά ΜΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ Razer (Europe) GmbH ΔΗΛΩΝΕΙ ΟΤΙ Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 
ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΝΕΤΑΙ ΠΡΟΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΥΣΙΩΔΕΙΣ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΛΟΙΠΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΑΣ 2014/53/EU και 2015/863/EU
POLSKI
OŚWIADCZENIE O ZGODNOŚCI Z DYREKTYWĄ UE
Niniejszym Razer (Europe) GmbH oswiadcza, ze Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro jest 
zgodny z zasadniczymi wymogami oraz pozostałymi stosownymi postanowieniami 
Dyrektywy 2014/53/EU i 2015/863/EU

The full Declaration of Conformity is accessible via the following:
Internet address: www.razer.com/legal/compliance

R A Z E R . C O M
© 2022 Razer Inc. and affiliated companies. All Rights Reserved.
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PORTUGUÊS 
Eliminação Correcta Deste Produto (Resíduo de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrónicos)
Esta marca, apresentada no produto ou na sua literatura indica que ele não deverá ser 
eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos indiferenciados no final do seu período 
de vida útil. Para impedir danos ao ambiente e à saúde humana causados pela eliminação 
incontrolada de resíduos deverá separar este equipamento de outros tipos de resíduos e 
reciclá-lo de forma responsável, para promover uma reutilização sustentável dos recursos 
materiais. Os utilizadores domésticos deverão contactar ou o estabelecimento onde 
adquiriram este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais para obterem informações sobre 
onde e de que forma podem levar este produto para permitir efectuar uma reciclagem segura 
em termos ambientais. Os utilizadores profissionais deverão contactar o seu fornecedor 
e consultar os termos e condições do contrato de compra. Este produto não deverá ser 
misturado com outros resíduos comerciais para eliminação.

DANSK
Korrekt affaldsbortskaffelse af dette produkt (elektrisk & elektronisk udstyr)
Mærket på dette produkt eller i den medfølgende dokumentation betyder, at produktet ikke 
må bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid. For at undgå 
skadelige miljø- eller sundhedspåvirkninger på grund af ukontrolleret affaldsbortskaffelse 
skal dette produkt bortskaffes særskilt fra andet affald og indleveres behørigt til fremme 
for bæredygtig materialegenvinding. Hjemmebrugere bedes kontakte forhandleren, hvor 
de har købt produktet, eller den lokale myndighed for oplysning om, hvor og hvordan de 
kan indlevere produktet med henblik på miljøforsvarlig genvinding. Erhvervsbrugere bedes 
kontakte leverandøren og læse betingelserne og vilkårene i købekontrakten. Dette produkt 
bør ikke bortskaffes sammen med andet erhvervsaffald.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Σωστή Διάθεση αυτού του Προϊόντος (Απορρίμματα Ηλεκτρικού & Ηλεκτρονικού 
Εξοπλισμού) (Ισχύει στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και σε άλλες Ευρωπαϊκές χώρες με 
ξεχωριστά συστήματα συλλογής)
Τα σήματα που εμφανίζονται επάνω στο προϊόν , δείχνουν ότι δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα στο τέλος του κύκλου της ζωής του. 
Προκειμένου να αποφευχθούν ενδεχόμενες βλάβες στο περιβάλλον ή την ανθρώπινη 
υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη διάθεση των αποβλήτων, παρακαλείστε να το διαχωρίζεται 
από άλλους τύπους απορριμμάτων και να το ανακυκλώνετε, ώστε να προωθηθεί 
η  επαναχρησιμοποίηση των υλικών πόρων. Οι οικιακοί χρήστες θα πρέπει να 
επικοινωνήσουν είτε με τον πωλητή λιανικής όπου αγόρασαν αυτό το προϊόν, ή με 
το  τοπικό γραφείο της κυβέρνησης , για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με το πού και πώς 
μπορούν να πάρουν αυτό το στοιχείο για την περιβαλλοντικά ασφαλή ανακύκλωση. 
Οι επιχειρήσεις-χρήστες θα πρέπει να επικοινωνήσουν με τον προμηθευτή τους και να 
ελέγξουν τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις της σύμβασης αγοράς. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν 
πρέπει να αναμιγνύεται με άλλα συνηθισμένα απορρίμματα 

POLSKI
Prawidowe usuwanie produktu (Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny)
Oznaczenie umieszczone na produkcie lub w odnoszących się do niego tekstach wskazuje, 
×e produktu po up ywie okresu u×ytkowania nie nale×y usuwać z innymi odpadami 
pochodzącymi z gospodarstw domowych. Aby uniknąć szkodliwego wpływu na środowisko 
naturalne i zdrowie ludzi wskutek niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, prosimy o 
oddzielenie produktu od innego typu odpadów orazodpowiedzialny recykling w celu 
promowania ponownego u×ycia zasobów materialnych jako staej praktyki. W celu uzyskania 
informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla śdowiska recyklingu tegoproduktu 
u×ytkownicy w gospodarstwach domowych powinni skontaktowa ć się z punktem sprzeda×y 
detalicznej, w którym dokonali zakupu produktu, lubz organem wadz lokalnych. U×ytkownicy 
w firmach powinni skontaktowa ć się ze swoim dostawcà i sprawdzić warunki umowy zakupu. 
Produktu nie nale×y usuwać razem z innymi odpadami komercyjnymi.

If you are unable to return the Product to the Razer reseller for whatever reason, 
or if you have purchased the Product directly from Razer at razer.com, then please 
follow the steps below: 
a. Go to support.razer.com/contact-support to obtain a Return   
 Merchandise Authorization Number (“RMA Number”).
b. Note the RMA Number in a visible place on the outside of the Product’s package.
c. Enclose a Valid Proof of Purchase inside the Product’s package
Please visit razer.com/warranty for examples of a Valid Proof of Purchase.
Send the Product to the following address:
Razer SEA HQ
Attention: Technical Support Department
RMA Number: (Please note your RMA number here)
1 One-North Crescent, Singapore 138538
DO NOT SEND RAZER ANY PRODUCT WITHOUT A VALID RMA NUMBER.
We advise that you select a method of shipping that is traceable (eg. UPS, DHL, 
FedEx). Any expense of claiming under this Limited Warranty will be borne by the 
person making the claim (including any shipping and handling charges in returning 
the Product to Razer, as well as any applicable customs, duties or taxes in relation to 
the claim). If the Product is validly returned under the terms of this Limited Warranty,
Razer will be responsible for postage expenses for shipping the Product back to you 
(but not any customs charges, duties, or taxes). You are responsible for ensuring that 
the Product is properly packaged and will bear the full risk of loss or damage for any 
Product that is returned improperly packaged. Risk of loss or damage in the returned 
Product only passes to Razer when the Product is received by Razer and Razer shall 
not be responsible for items lost in transit to us. In the event that the procedure 
herein is not followed, Razer reserves the right to accept the delivery of the Product 
on such terms that it may determine at its sole discretion.
Returns Not Covered by this Limited Warranty. If Razer receives a Product from you 
that does not meet the requirements of this Limited Warranty, including (but not 
limited to) a Product that (a) lacks a valid RMA Number, (b) is not accompanied by 
a valid Proof of Purchase, (c) is no longer covered under the Warranty Period, or (d) 
does not have a defect covered by this Limited Warranty, you may be responsible for 
an assessment fee, return shipping and handling fees, and other reasonable fees as 
may be required by Razer prior to the Product being returned to you.
General. This Limited Warranty applies only to the original purchaser of the Product 
and is non-transferable. This Limited Warranty is only valid in Australia. No Razer 
reseller, agent, distributor, or employee is authorized to make any modification, 
extension or addition to this Limited Warranty. If any term of this Limited Warranty 
is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining 
terms shall not be affected or impaired.
This Limited Warranty is being offered to you by:
Razer Inc. 
9 Pasteur, Suite 100, 
Irvine, CA 92618, USA
+1(949) 655-8888
mysupport.razer.com

Class III classification 
for European standards 
(Luminaires)

Class 2 classification for 
United States and Canadian 
standards (Luminaires)

The product classification may vary for specific regions.

Class 2/
Classe 2

AETHER SMART LAMP PRO

 F. Порт живлення 
 G. Протиковзна гумова основа
• Адаптер живлення зі змінними вилками*
 *Можуть відрізнятися залежно від регіону.
• Важлива інформація про пристрій
ВИМОГИ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ВИМОГИ ПРИСТРОЮ 
• Мережа Wi-Fi 2,4 ГГц (протоколи шифрування WPA/WPA2)
• Комп’ютер / ноутбук (Windows® 10 або новіша 64-розрядна версія) або 
пристрій iOS / Android з підтримкою Wi-Fi**
ВИМОГИ ПРОГРАМИ RAZER SMART HOME 
• Пристрій на базі iOS 13 або Android 9 Pie (або новішої версії) з підтримкою 
підключення Bluetooth**
• Підключення до Інтернету для інсталяції програм
ВИМОГИ ПРОГРАМИ RAZER SYNAPSE 
• Windows® 10 або новіша 64-розрядна версія
• Підключення до Інтернету для інсталяції програмного забезпечення
 **Підключення через Bluetooth потрібне лише для початкового налаштування.
ЧАС ПОДБАТИ ПРО ГАРАНТІЮ 
Ви придбали чудовий пристрій, який захищено обмеженою гарантією строком 
на 1 рік. Тепер саме час зареєструвати його на вебсайті razerid.razer.com, щоб 
скористатися всіма можливостями пристрою й отримати доступ до особливих 
пропозицій Razer.
Є запитання? Зверніться до служби підтримки Razer на вебсайті support.razer.com
ПОЧАТОК РОБОТИ
ПІДГОТОВКА ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Підключіть блок живлення з приєднаною до нього мережевою вилкою, що 
підходить для вашого регіону, до порту живлення розумного світильника й 
увімкніть вилку в розетку.
НАЛАШТУВАННЯ РОЗУМНОГО СВІТИЛЬНИКА
A. НА МОБІЛЬНОМУ ПРИСТРОЇ ЗА ДОПОМОГОЮ ПРОГРАМИ RAZER SMART 
HOME (ОБОВ’ЯЗКОВО)
1. Завантажте програму Razer Smart Home на свій мобільний пристрій.
2. Щоб увімкнути розумний світильник, натисніть кнопку живлення.
3. Запустіть програму та виконуйте вказівки, які з’являтимуться на екрані.
  Коли з’явиться запит на вибір мережі Wi-Fi, виберіть ту мережу, до якої  

 підключено мобільний пристрій. Для налаштування розумного світильника  
 мобільний пристрій має бути підключено до тієї самої мережі.

 Тепер можна налаштувати професійний розумний світильник Razer Aether за 
допомогою програми Razer Smart Home.

B. НА КОМП’ЮТЕРІ АБО НОУТБУКУ ЗА ДОПОМОГОЮ ПРОГРАМИ RAZER 
SYNAPSE

 Перед продовженням роботи переконайтеся, що розумний світильник уже 
налаштовано в мережі за допомогою програми Razer Smart Home, а ваш 
комп’ютер підключено до тієї самої мережі, що й розумний світильник.

1. 1. Завантажте програму Razer Synapse на сторінці razer.com/synapse і  
 запустіть її. Постійним користувачам слід оновити програму Razer Synapse до  
 найновішої версії.
  Реєстрація облікового запису Razer ID є рекомендованою, але не  
  обов’язковою. Можна продовжувати роботу як гість, але в такому разі ви  
  не зможете зберегти свої налаштування у хмарному сховищі.
2. Щоб увімкнути розумний світильник, натисніть кнопку живлення.
3. У програмі Razer Synapse натисніть кнопку Add Smart Home Device (Додати  
 пристрій розумного дому) і виконуйте вказівки, які з’являтимуться на екрані.
4. Після відповідного запиту виконайте оновлення й зачекайте, доки Razer Synapse  
 налаштує професійний розумний світильник Razer Aether. Тепер професійний  
 розумний світильник Razer Aether відображатиметься у програмі Razer Synapse у  
 списку Devices (Пристрої) на панелі Dashboard (Інформаційна панель).
 Тепер можна налаштувати професійний розумний світильник Razer Aether за  
 допомогою програми Razer Synapse.
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ПРО РЕЖИМ З’ЄДНАННЯ 
Для налаштування розумного світильника за допомогою програми Razer Smart 
Home необхідно увімкнути режим з’єднання. Режим з’єднання вмикається, коли 
ви підключаєте світильник до електромережі, і вимикається, якщо світильник 
перебуває нез’єднаним протягом 5 хвилин. Щоб повторно ввімкнути режим 
з’єднання, вимкніть і знову ввімкніть живлення розумного світильника.
КОРИСТУВАННЯ РОЗУМНИМ СВІТИЛЬНИКОМ 
УВІМКНЕННЯ Й ВИМКНЕННЯ 
Щоб увімкнути чи вимкнути розумний світильник, натисніть кнопку живлення.
ЗМІНА РЕЖИМУ ОСВІТЛЕННЯ 

Для перемикання між режимами «Біле світло», «Статичний», «Вогонь», 
«Дихання та Chroma натисніть кнопку вибору режиму. Для подальшого 
налаштування параметрів активного режиму освітлення можна 
використовувати багатофункціональне коліщатко регулювання.

Режим 
освітлення

Опис Функція коліщатка

Біле світло Розумний світильник світиться 
білим світлом

Регулювання відтінку світла від 
холодного до теплого.

Статичний Розумний світильник світиться 
активним кольором

Перемикання між кольорами: 
червоний, помаранчевий, жовтий, 
зелений, блакитний, синій і 
фіолетовий.

Повертайте регулятор за 
годинниковою стрілкою або проти 
годинникової стрілки, щоб циклічно 
перемикати такі світлові ефекти 
Chroma: «висхідна хвиля», «спадна 
хвиля», «хвиля за годинниковою 
стрілкою», «хвиля проти 
годинникової стрілки» та «циклічне 
перемикання кольорів спектра».

Вогонь Світло активного кольору, яке 
нагадує язики полум’я

Дихання

Chroma

Світло активного кольору 
вмикається та згасає

У світильнику 
використовується активний 
світловий ефект Chroma За 
замовчуванням установлено 
ефект «Висхідна хвиля».

РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ЯСКРАВОСТІ 
Щоб збільшити чи зменшити яскравість розумного світильника у будь-якому 
режимі освітлення, натисніть кнопку регулювання яскравості та скористайтеся 
багатофункціональним коліщатком регулювання.
СКИДАННЯ ДО ЗАВОДСЬКИХ НАЛАШТУВАНЬ 
Якщо розумний світильник уже підключено до якогось пристрою, для підключення 
до нового пристрою необхідно скинути налаштування світильника.
1. Вимкніть живлення розумного світильника.
2. Утримуючи кнопку живлення та кнопку вибору режиму, увімкніть живлення  
 та продовжуйте утримувати кнопки ще 4 (чотири) секунди.
 Розумний світильник протягом короткого часу циклічно блиматиме  
 червоним, зеленим і синім світлом, а потім засвітиться білим світлом, що  
 свідчитиме про успішне скидання налаштувань.
3. Для підключення професійного розумного світильника Razer Aether до  
 нового мобільного пристрою скористайтеся програмою Razer Smart Home.
ТЕХНІКА БЕЗПЕКИ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 
ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Для безпечного використання професійного розумного світильника Razer 
Aether рекомендується дотримуватися таких правил:
• Якщо під час використання пристрою виникли неполадки, які не  
 вдається усунути за допомогою рекомендованих дій, від’єднайте пристрій і  
 зателефонуйте на гарячу лінію Razer або відвідайте вебсайт  
 support.razer.com, щоб отримати технічну підтримку.
• Не розбирайте пристрій і не використовуйте його в разі невідповідного  
 струмового навантаження. Це призведе до скасування гарантії.
• Не замінюйте джерело освітлення цього пристрою. Його заміну  
 мають виконувати тільки виробник, його сервісний агент або подібний  
 кваліфікований фахівець.
• Використовуйте пристрій лише в приміщенні.
• Не використовуйте та не встановлюйте пристрій поряд із водою чи  
 розчинниками, у вологих місцях або на вологих поверхнях, а також бережіть  
 пристрій від дії високих температур або прямого сонячного проміння.
• Бережіть пристрій від контакту з рідинами й тримайте його подалі від  
 вологих місць. Використовуйте пристрій лише за допустимого діапазону  
 температур: від 0 до 40 °C. Якщо температура  виходить за межі цього  
 діапазону, від’єднайте та/або вимкніть пристрій і зачекайте, доки не  
 встановиться допустимий рівень температури.
ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 
Професійний розумний світильник Razer Aether не потребує значного 
обслуговування для підтримки робочого стану. Щоб уникнути накопичення 
бруду, рекомендуємо раз на місяць очищувати пристрій м’якою тканиною. Не 
використовуйте мило та агресивні очищувальні засоби.

 
TÜRKÇE
İÇİNDEKİLER / GEREKENLER 
İÇİNDEKİLER
• Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lamba 

 A. Parlaklık düğmesi 
 B. Çok işlevli çevirme düğmesi 
 C. Güç düğmesi 
 D. Mod düğmesi 
 E. Razer ChromaTM RGB destekli lamba gövdesi 
 F. Güç bağlantı noktası 
 G. Kaymaz kauçuk ayaklar
• Değiştirilebilen fişli güç adaptörü*
 *Belirli bölgeler için değişebilir.  
• Önemli Ürün Bilgileri Kılavuzu
GEREKENLER
ÜRÜN GEREKSİNİMLERİ 
• 2,4 GHz WiFi ağı (WPA / WPA2 şifrelemesi)
• WiFi özellikli PC / Dizüstü Bilgisayar (Windows® 10 64 bit ya da üstü) ya da iOS /  
 Android cihaz**
RAZER SMART HOME UYGULAMASI GEREKSİNİMLERİ 
• iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie (ya da üstü) Bluetooth bağlantılı cihaz**
• Uygulama yükleme için internet bağlantısı
RAZER SYNAPSE GEREKSİNİMLERİ 
• Windows® 10 64-bit (ya da üstü)
• Yazılım yükleme için internet bağlantısı
 **Bluetooth bağlantısı yalnızca ilk kurulum için gereklidir.
GARANTİN VAR 
Elinde muhteşem bir cihaz duruyor, hem de 1 yıl sınırlı garantisi var. razerid.
razer.com adresine giderek cihazını kaydet ve özel Razer avantajlarını yakalayarak 
potansiyeli en yükseğe çıkar
Sorun mu var? support.razer.com adresinde Razer Destek Ekibine sor
BAŞLANGIÇ 
KURULUM
Bölgen için doğru olan AC fişinin takılı olduğu güç adaptörünü akıllı lambanın güç 
bağlantı noktasına bağla ve bir elektrik prizine tak.
AKILLI LAMBAYI ÖZELLEŞTİRME
A. MOBİL CİHAZDAN RAZER SMART HOME UYGULAMASINI KULLANARAK 
(ZORUNLU)
1. Mobil cihazına Razer Smart Home uygulamasını indir.
2. Akıllı lambayı açmak için güç düğmesine bas.
3. Uygulamayı başlat ve ekrandaki yönergeleri izle.
  Bir WiFi ağı seçmen istendiğinde mobil cihazın tarafından kullanılan ağı seç. Akıllı  

 lambayı özelleştirmek istediğin zamanlarda mobil cihazının aynı ağa bağlı olması  
 gerekir.

 Artık Razer Smart Home uygulamasını kullanarak Razer Aether Profesyonel  
Akıllı Lambayı özelleştirebilirsin.

B. RAZER SYNAPSE UYGULAMASINI KULLANARAK PC / DİZÜSTÜ BİLGİSAYAR 
VASITASIYLA

 Devam etmeden önce Razer Smart Home uygulamasından akıllı lambayı ağına 
kurduğundan ve PC’nin akıllı lambayla aynı ağa bağlı olduğundan emin ol

1. Razer Synapse’i indirmek ve başlatmak için razer.com/synapse adresine git. Mevcut  
 kullanıcılar için: Razer Synapse’i en yeni sürümüne güncellediğinden emin ol.
  Bir Razer ID hesabına kayıt olman önerilir fakat isteğe bağlıdır. Konuk olarak  
  devam edebilirsin ancak ayarlarının hiçbirini buluta kayıt edemezsin.
2. Akıllı lambayı açmak için güç düğmesine bas.
3. Razer Synapse’te, Add Smart Home Device (Akıllı Ev Cihazı Ekle) seçeneğine tıkla ve  
 ekrandaki yönergeleri izle.
4. İstendiğinde güncelle ve Razer Synapse’in Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lambayı  
 ayarlamasını bekle. Razer Synapse Dashboard (Pano), artık Devices (Cihazlar) listesinde  
 Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lambayı gösterir.
Artık Razer Synapse kullanarak Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lambayı özelleştirebilirsin.
EŞLEŞME MODUNU ANLAMA 
Akıllı lambayı Razer Smart Home uygulamasından ayarlarken eşleşme modu 
gerekir. Akıllı lambanın gücü açıldığında eşleşme modu etkinleşir, 5 dakika içinde 
eşleştirilmezse devreden çıkar. Eşleşme modunu yeniden etkinleştirmek için akıllı 
lambanın güç kaynağını kapatıp aç.
AKILLI LAMBAYI KULLANMA
GÜÇ AÇMA/KAPATMA 
Akıllı lambayı açmak ya da kapatmak için güç düğmesine bas.
IŞIK MODUNU DEĞİŞTİRME 
Beyaz ışık, Sabit, Ateş, Nefes alma ve Chroma ışık modları arasında dolaşmak için 
mod düğmesine bas. Sonra, etkin ışık modunun ayarlarını değiştirmek için çok işlevli 
çevirme düğmesini kullanabilirsin.

Işık modu Açıklama Çevirme işlevi

Beyaz ışık Akıllı lamba beyaz renkte yanar Lambanın ışığının soğukluk ya da 
sıcaklık düzeyini ayarla.

Sabit Akıllı lamba etkin rengi 
kullanarak yanar

Şu renkler arasında geçiş 
yapabilirsin: kırmızı, turuncu, sarı, 
yeşil, camgöbeği, mavi ve mor.

Şu Chroma efektleri arasında ileri ve 
geri gitmek için saat yönünde ya da 
saat yönünün tersine çevir: yukarı 
dalga, aşağı dalga, saat yönünde 
dalga, saat yönünün tersine dalga ve 
spektrum döngüsü

Ateş Aydınlatma, etkin rengi kullanarak 
alevlerin hareketini taklit eder

Nefes Alma

Chroma

Işık, aktif renkte zayıflayıp 
güçlenir

Akıllı lamba etkin Chroma 
efektini kullanır. Bu efektin 
varsayılan ayarı Yukarı dalgadır.

PARLAKLIĞI AYARLAMA 
Herhangi bir ışık modunda parlaklık düğmesine basmak, çok işlevli çevirme 
düğmesini kullanarak akıllı lambanın etkin ışık modunun parlaklığını artırmana ya da 
azaltmana olanak tanır.
FABRİKA AYARLARINA SIFIRLAMA 
Bağlanmış olan akıllı lambayı yeni bir cihaza bağlamak için sıfırlama işlemi gerekir.
1. Lambanın güç kaynağını kapat.
2. Güç ve mod düğmelerini basılı tutarken güç kaynağını açıp bu düğmeleri 4 saniye  
 daha basılı tutmaya devam et.
 Sıfırlama başarılı olduğunda akıllı lamba beyaz renk görüntülenmeden önce  
 kırmızı, yeşil ve mavi renkler arasında kısa bir süre dolaşır.
3. Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lambayı yeni bir mobil cihaza bağlamak için Razer  
 Smart Home uygulamasını kullan.
GÜVENLİK VE BAKIM
GÜVENLİK YÖNERGELERİ 
Razer Aether Profesyonel Akıllı Lambanı kullanırken en üst düzeyde güvenlik 
sağlamak için aşağıdaki yönergeleri uygulamanı öneririz:
• Cihazı düzgün çalıştıramaz ve sorun giderme sürecinden sonuç alamazsan cihazın  
 kablosunu çıkar ve Razer yardım hattı veya support.razer.com adresinden yardım al.
• Cihazı parçalarına ayırma ve anormal akım yükleriyle çalıştırmayı deneme. Aksi  
 durumda garantin geçersiz kalır.
• Bu cihazın ışık kaynağını değiştirme. Değişim yalnızca üretici, servis temsilcisi ya  
 da benzeri yetkili bir kişi tarafından yapılmalıdır.
• Cihazı yalnızca iç mekanda kullan.
• Cihazı su, nem, çözücüler veya diğer ıslak yüzeylerin yakınında kullanma veya  
 kurma ve yüksek sıcaklıklara veya doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakma.
• Cihazı sıvı, nem veya rutubetten uzak tut. Cihazı yalnızca belirtilen 0°C (32°F) ile  
 40°C (104°F) sıcaklık aralığında kullan. Sıcaklığın bu aralığın dışına  
 çıktığı durumlarda cihazın kablosunu çıkardıktan ve/veya cihazı kapattıktan sonra  
 sıcaklığın uygun düzeye gelmesini bekle.
BAKIM VE KULLANIM 
Razer Aether Akıllı Işık Şeridini en iyi durumda tutmak için en düşük düzeyde bakım 
gerekir. Kir birikimini önlemek için cihazı ayda bir kez yumuşak bir kumaş yardımıyla 
temizlemeni öneriyoruz. Sabun veya aşındırıcı temizlik malzemeleri kullanma.

 日本語
パッケージ内容 / 必要なもの 
パッケージ内容
• Razer Aether スマートランプ プロ 
 A. 明るさボタン 
 B. マルチファンクションダイアル 
 C. 電源ボタン 
 D. モードボタン 
 E. Razer ChromaTM RGB 対応ランプ筐体 
 F. 電源ポート 
 G. 滑り止めラバーベース
• 電源アダプター (プラグ交換式)*
 *地域によって異なる場合があります。
• 重要な製品情報ガイド
必要なもの
製品要件 
• 2.4 GHz WiFi ネットワーク （WPA / WPA2 暗号化方式）
• WiFi 対応 PC / ノート PC （Windows® 10 64 ビット以降） または iOS / Android デバイス**

RAZER スマートホームアプリ要件 
• Bluetooth 接続対応 iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie 以降のデバイス**
• インターネット接続 (アプリインストール用)
RAZER SYNAPSE 動作要件 
• Windows® 10 64 ビット以降
• インターネット接続 (ソフトウェアインストール用)
 **初期設定時のみ Bluetooth 接続が必要です。
保証付き 
お手元の製品は限定 1 年の保証付きです。こちらに登録してデバイスをさらに活用し、Razer 
の特典を手に入れましょう: razerid.razer.com
ご質問があれば、Razer サポートチーム support.razer.com にお問い合わせください
はじめに
セットアップ
電源アダプターに適切な AC プラグ (お住まいの地域に対応したもの) を接続し、これをスマー
トランプの電源ポートに接続して、電源コンセントに差し込みます。
スマートランプのカスタマイズ 
A. RAZER スマートホームアプリを使用したモバイルデバイスの場合（必須）
1. モバイルデバイスに Razer スマートホームアプリをダウンロードします。
2. 電源ボタンを押してスマートランプの電源をオンにします。
3. アプリを起動し、画面上の指示に従います。
  WiFi ネットワークを選択する画面が表示されたら、モバイルデバイスで使用されている 

 ものと同じネットワークを選択してください。スマートランプのカスタマイズを行うには、 
 モバイルデバイスが同じネットワークに接続されている必要があります。

 これで Razer スマートホームアプリを使って Razer Aether スマートランプ プロをカスタマ 
 イズできるようになりました。
B. RAZER SYNAPSE アプリを使用した PC / ノート PC の場合

 設定を進める前に、Razer スマートホームアプリでネットワーク上のスマートランプが設定 
 済みであることと、PC がスマートランプと同じネットワークに接続されていることを確認し 
 てください。
1. Razer.com/synapse にアクセスして Razer Synapse をダウンロードし、起動します。本製品を

以前からお使いの場合は、Razer Synapse が最新バージョンであることを確認してください。
  Razer ID アカウントの登録が推奨されますが、これは任意です。ゲストとして使用することも 
  できますが、設定をクラウドに保存することはできません。
2. 電源ボタンを押してスマートランプの電源をオンにします。
3. Razer Synapse で [スマートホームデバイスの追加] をクリックし、画面上の指示に従います。
4. 指示が表示されたらアップデートを行い、Razer Synapse が Razer Aether スマートランプ 

プロをセットアップするのを待ちます。Razer Synapse ダッシュボードの [デバイス] リストに 
Razer Aether スマートランプ プロが表示されます。

 これで Razer Synapse を使って Razer Aether スマートランプ プロをカスタマイズできるよ 
 うになりました。
ペアリングモードについて
Razer スマートホームアプリでスマートランプを設定するには、ペアリングモードにする必要が
あります。ペアリングモードは、電源をオンにすると有効になり、スマートランプが 5 分以内に
ペアリングされないと無効になります。ペアリングモードを再度有効にするには、スマートラン
プの電源を入れ直します。
スマートランプの使用
電源オン/オフ
電源ボタンを押してスマートランプのオン/オフを切り替えます。
ライトモードの変更 
モードボタンを押して、ホワイトライト、スタティック、ファイア、ブリージング、Chroma のライトモ
ードを切り替えることができます。続いてマルチファンクションダイアルを使用して現在選択中
のライトモードの設定を調整できます。

ライトモード 説明 ダイアル機能

ホワイトライト スマートランプは白色に点灯します ランプのライトの色温度を調整します

スタティック スマートランプは、現在選択中の色
で点灯します

赤、オレンジ、黄色、緑、シアン、青、紫の間
で色を切り替えることができます

時計回りまたは反時計回りに回し
て、Chroma 効果を上向きウェーブ、下向
きウェーブ、時計回りのウェーブ、反時計回
りのウェーブ、スペクトラムサイクリングに
切り替えることができます。

ファイア 現在選択中の色で炎のように揺らめ
いて点灯します

ブリージング

Chroma

現在選択中の色でフェードイン/フ
ェードアウトします。

スマートランプは、現在選択中の 
Chroma 効果を使用します。デフォ
ルトでは、上向きウェーブに設定さ
れています。

工場出荷時設定へのリセット

接続を新しいデバイスに切り替えるにはリセットが必要です。
1. スマートランプの電源をオフにします。
2. 電源ボタンとモードボタンを長押しして電源がオンになったら、さらに 4 秒間電源ボタンと 
 モードボタンを押し続けます。
 リセットが成功すると、スマートランプが赤、緑、青の順に点灯し、最後に白く点灯します。
3. Razer スマートホームアプリを使用して Razer Aether スマートランプ プロを新しいモバイ 
 ルデバイスに接続します。
使用上の注意とメンテナンス
安全上のガイドライン 
Razer Aether スマートランプ プロの使用時に最大限の安全を確保するため、以下のガイドラ
インに従うことを推奨します。
• 本製品の操作に問題が発生し、トラブルシューティングで解決できない場合は、本製品を電 
 源から外し、Razer ホットラインに連絡をするか、support.razer.com でサポート情報をご 
 確認ください。
• 本製品は分解しないでください。また、異常な電流負荷をかけて操作しないでください。保 
 証が無効になります。
• 本製品の光源は交換しないでください。交換は、メーカーまたはサービスエージェント、ある 
 いは認定担当者が実施する必要があります。
• 本製品は屋内でのみ使用してください。
• 本製品を水、湿気、溶液、その他の濡れた面の近くで使用もしくは設置したり、高温や直射日 
 光に晒したりしないでください。
• 本製品が、液体、湿気、または水分などに触れないようにしてください。本製品は、所定の温 
 度範囲 (0˚C～40˚C) 内で操作してください。温度がこの範囲外になった場合は、本製品 
 のプラグを外したり、電源をオフにしたりして温度が最適レベルに安定するまでお待ちくだ 
 さい。
メンテナンスと使い方 
Razer Aether スマートランプ プロ を最適な状態に保つには、最低限のメンテナンスが必要で
す。月に一度、溜まった汚れを取り除くため、本製品を柔らかな布で掃除してください。石鹸や刺
激の強い洗剤は使わないでください。

 한국어
구성품/필요 항목 
구성품
• Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로 
 A. 밝기 버튼 
 B. 다기능 다이얼 
 C. 전원 버튼 
 D. 모드 버튼 
 E. Razer ChromaTM RGB로 구동되는 램프 본체 
 F. 전원 포트 
 G. 미끄럼 방지 고무 바닥
• 교체형 플러그*가 있는 전원 어댑터
 *특정 지역의 경우 다를 수 있음.
• 중요 제품 정보 안내
필요 항목
제품 요구 사항 
• 2.4GHz Wi-Fi 네트워크(WPA/WPA2 암호화)
• Wi-Fi 지원 PC/노트북(Windows® 10 64비트 이상) 또는 iOS/안드로이드 기기**
RAZER 스마트 홈 앱 요구 사항 
• iOS 13/안드로이드 9 Pie 이상의 블루투스 연결을 지원하는 기기**
• 앱 설치를 위한 인터넷 연결
RAZER SYNAPSE 요구 사항 
• Windows® 10 64비트 이상
• 소프트웨어 설치를 위한 인터넷 연결
 **블루투스 연결은 초기 설정 시에만 필요합니다.
보증 지원 
1년간 제품의 품질을 보증하는 훌륭한 기기를 얻으셨습니다. razerid.razer.com에 등록하면 
제품 성능을 향상하고 Razer의 특별한 혜택을 누릴 수 있습니다.
궁금한 점이 있으십니까? support.razer.com에서 Razer 지원 팀에 문의하십시오.
시작하기
설치하기
전원 어댑터에 부착된 해당 지역의 적절한 AC 플러그와 스마트 램프의 전원 포트를 연결하고 
전원 콘센트에 꽂습니다.
스마트 램프 커스터마이징 
A. RAZER 스마트 홈 앱(필수)을 사용하여 모바일 기기에서 이용
1. 모바일 기기에 Razer 스마트 홈 앱을 다운로드합니다.
2. 전원 버튼을 눌러 스마트 램프 전원을 켭니다.
3. 앱을 실행한 후 화면의 설명을 따릅니다.
  Wi-Fi 네트워크를 선택하라는 안내 메시지가 표시되면 모바일 기기에서 사용하는  

 네트워크와 동일한 네트워크를 선택합니다. 스마트 램프를 커스터마이징하려면 모바일  

 기기가 동일한 네트워크에 연결되어 있어야 합니다.
이제 Razer 스마트 홈 앱을 사용하여 Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로를 커스터마이징할 수 
있습니다.
B. RAZER SYNAPSE 앱을 사용하여 PC/노트북에서 이용

 진행하기 전에 Razer 스마트 홈 앱에서 스마트 램프를 네트워크에 설치하였는지, 스마트  
 램프와 동일한 네트워크에 PC가 연결되었는지 확인합니다.
1. razer.com/synapse에서 Razer Synapse를 다운로드 및 실행합니다. 기존 사용자는 Razer 

Synapse를 최신 버전으로 업데이트해주세요.
  Razer ID 계정을 등록하는 것이 좋으나 선택 사항입니다. 게스트 계정으로 계속 사용할  

 수도 있으나 설정이 클라우드에 저장되지 않습니다.
2. 전원 버튼을 눌러 스마트 램프 전원을 켭니다.
3. Razer Synapse에서 스마트 홈 기기 추가를 클릭한 후 화면의 설명을 따릅니다.
4. 안내 메시지가 표시되면 업데이트한 다음, Razer Synapse가 Razer Aether 스마트 램프  
 프로를 설정하는 동안 기다립니다. 이제 Razer Synapse 대시보드의 기기 목록에  
 Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로가 표시됩니다.
이제 Razer Synapse를 사용하여 Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로를 커스터마이징할 수 
있습니다.
페어링 모드 이해
Razer 스마트 홈 앱에서 스마트 램프를 설정하려면 페어링 모드가 필요합니다. 스마트 램프 
전원을 켜면 페어링 모드가 활성화됩니다. 스마트 램프를 5분 이상 페어링 해제 상태로 두면 
페어링 모드가 비활성화됩니다. 페어링 모드를 재활성화하려면 스마트 램프 전원 공급 장치를 
껐다 켜 전원을 켭니다.
스마트 램프 사용
전원 켜기/끄기
전원 버튼을 눌러 스마트 램프 전원을 켜고 끕니다.
조명 모드 변경하기 
모드 버튼을 누르면 백색광, 스태틱, 파이어, 브리딩 및 Chroma 조명 모드를 순환합니다. 그때 
다기능 다이얼을 사용하여 활성화된 조명 모드의 설정을 조정할 수 있습니다.

조명 모드 설명 다이얼 기능

백색광 스마트 램프가 백색으로 켜집니다. 램프 조명이 쿨 또는 웜 정도를 조정합니다.

스태틱 스마트 램프가 활성화된 색상으로 
켜집니다.

적색, 주황색, 황색, 녹색, 시안색, 청색 및 
보라색 간을 전환합니다.

시계 방향 또는 시계 반대 방향으로 
회전하여 상향 웨이브, 하향 웨이브, 시계 
방향 웨이브, 시계 반대 방향 웨이브 및 
스펙트럼 사이클링과 같은 Chroma 효과를 
앞뒤로 순환합니다.

파이어 조명이 활성화된 색상으로 불꽃처럼 
움직입니다.

브리딩

Chroma

조명이 활성화된 색상으로 점점 
밝아졌다가 희미해지기를 반복합니다

스마트 램프가 활성화된 Chroma 
효과를 사용합니다. 상향 웨이브로 
기본 설정되어 있습니다.

밝기 조정하기
조명 모드에서 밝기 버튼을 누르면 다기능 다이얼을 사용하여 스마트 램프의 활성화된 조명 모드 
밝기를 증가 또는 감소할 수 있습니다.
공장 설정 초기화
한 번 연결된 스마트 램프를 새 기기와 연결하려면 재설정이 필요합니다.
1. 스마트 램프의 전원 공급 장치를 끕니다.
2. 전원 및 모드 버튼을 길게 누르고 있는 동안 전원 공급 장치를 켜고 전원 및 모드 버튼을 4초  
 이상 계속 누릅니다.
 재설정이 성공하면 백색을 표시하기 전에 스마트 램프가 적색, 녹색, 청색으로 빠르게 순환됩니다.
3. Razer 스마트 홈 앱을 사용하여 Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로를 새 모바일 기기에  
 연결합니다.
안전 및 유지관리 
안전 지침 
Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로를 최대한 안전하게 사용하려면 다음과 같은 지침을 따르십시오.
• 기기 사용에 문제가 있거나 문제 진단으로 해결되지 않으면 기기를 분리한 후 Razer  
 핫라인으로 연락하거나 support.razer.com을 방문하여 지원을 받으십시오.
• 기기를 분해하지 말고 비정상적인 전류가 흐르는 상태에서는 기기를 작동하지 마십시오. 이  
 경우 보증이 무효가 됩니다.
• 이 기기의 광원을 교체하지 마십시오. 제조사, 서비스 대리점 또는 이와 유사한 자격을 갖춘  
 작업자만 이 기기를 교체해야 합니다.
• 기기를 실내에서만 사용하십시오.
• 물, 수분, 용제 또는 다른 젖은 표면 근처에서 기기를 사용하거나 설치하지 말고 이를 장시간  
 동안 고온이나 직사 광선에 노출하지 마십시오.
• 기기를 물기가 있거나 습한 곳에 두지 마십시오. 지정된 온도 범위(0°C(32°F)~40°C(104°F))  
 내에서만 기기를 작동하십시오. 온도가 이 범위를 초과하는 경우 기기의 플러그를 뽑고/뽑거나  

 스위치를 꺼서 최적의 수준으로 온도를 안정화하십시오.
유지관리 및 사용 
Razer Aether 스마트 램프 프로는 최소한의 관리만으로 최적의 상태를 유지할 수 있습니다. 
먼지가 쌓이지 않도록 한 달에 한 번씩 부드러운 천으로 청소하는 것이 좋습니다. 비누 또는 강한 
세척 용제는 사용하지 마십시오.

 简体中文
内含物品/要求 
内含物品
• Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 
 A. 亮度按键 
 B. 多功能旋钮 
 C. 电源键 
 D. 模式键 
 E. 采用 Razer ChromaTM 雷蛇幻彩 RGB 技术的灯体 
 F. 电源端口 
 G. 防滑橡胶脚垫
• 配有可更换插头的电源适配器*
 *不同地区可能会有所不同。
• 重要产品信息指南
要求 
产品要求 
• 2.4 GHz WiFi 网络（WPA/WPA2 加密）
• 支持 WiFi 的电脑（Windows® 10 64 位或更高版本）或 iOS/Android 设备**
RAZER 智能家居应用程序要求 
• 带蓝牙连接功能的 iOS 13/Android 9 Pie（或更高版本）设备**
• 互联网连接，用于应用程序安装
RAZER SYNAPSE 雷云要求 
• Windows® 10 64 位（或更高版本）
• 互联网连接，用于软件安装
 **仅在初始设置时需要蓝牙连接
简要介绍 
你现在拥有了一台很棒的设备，并且附带一年的有限保修。即刻通过 razerid.razer.com/
cn-zh 在线注册，充分发挥设备的所有功能，并获得 Razer 雷蛇的独家福利。
如果遇到问题，请通过 support.razer.com/cn 向 Razer 雷蛇支持团队提出问题。
技术支持 
雷蛇商品质保凭证
质保条例: 
一. 此雷蛇产品自您最初的购买之日起享受一年有限质量保证。 
二. 请保留有效购买凭证，并确保产品序列号不被磨损以作为质保凭证。 
三. 本品在质保期内，若因产品质量问题影响使用，可提供质保凭证享受一年的有限质保服务。 
四. 正常磨损或正常老化以及因意外或不当使用造成的损坏不在雷蛇的质保范围之内。 
五. 若无有效销售凭证或产品序列号不清晰及涂改，即可视作该商品为非授权销售商品， 
 本公司有权拒绝服务。
在线技术支持: 
扫描二维码， 
添加Razer雷蛇微信服务号， 
点击联系我们-客服接入。  
服务热线: 400-0808-769   
更多质保条列请访问: cn.razer.com/pages/warranty
入门指南
设置
将适合你所在地区的交流电源插头连接到电源适配器，将其连接到智能灯的电源端口，然后
将其插入电源插座。
自定义智能灯
A. 通过移动设备使用 RAZER 智能家居应用程序（必需）
1. 在移动设备上下载 Razer 智能家居应用程序。
2. 按电源键打开智能灯的电源。
3. 打开应用程序，然后按照屏幕上的说明进行操作。
  当提示选择 WiFi 网络时，请选择你的移动设备所使用的网络。自定义智能灯时，必须 

 确保移动设备连接至同一网络。
 你现在可以使用 Razer 智能家居应用程序自定义 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro。
B. 通过电脑使用 RAZER SYNAPSE 雷云应用程序

 在继续操作之前，请确保你已通过 Razer 智能家居应用程序在你的网络中设置了智能灯， 
 并且你的电脑与智能灯连接至同一网络。
1. 前往 cn.razer.com/synapse 下载并启动 Razer Synapse 雷云。对于现有用户，请确保将 

Razer Synapse 雷云更新至最新版本。
  建议你注册 Razer ID 账号，但并非强制性要求。你可以继续使用访客身份；但是，访客 

 无法将设置存储到云端。
2. 按电源键打开智能灯的电源。
3. 在 Razer Synapse 雷云中，点击添加智能家居设备，然后按照屏幕上的说明进行操作。

4. 在看到提示时更新，并等待 Razer Synapse 雷云设置 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro。 
 现在，Razer Synapse 雷云控制板的“设备”列表中将会显示 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro。
 你现在可以使用 Razer Synapse 雷云自定义 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro。
了解配对模式
通过 Razer 智能家居应用程序设置智能灯时需要使用配对模式。配对模式会在智能灯电源
开启时自动激活，在设备处于未配对状态达 5 分钟时停用。要重新激活配对模式，请关闭然
后再打开智能灯的电源。
使用智能灯
打开/关闭电源
按电源键可打开或关闭智能灯的电源。
更改灯光模式
按模式键即可在白光、静态效果、火焰效果、呼吸效果和 Chroma 幻彩灯光模式之间循环切
换。然后，你可以使用多功能旋钮调整当前灯光模式的设置。

灯光模式 描述 旋钮功能
白光 智能灯将以白色点亮 调节智能灯灯光的冷或暖程度。

静态效果 智能灯将以当前颜色点亮

可在以下颜色之间循环切换：红色、橙色、
黄色、绿色、青色、蓝色和紫色。

顺时针或逆时针旋转可在以下 Chroma 
幻彩效果间来回循环切换：上行波浪、
下行波浪、顺时针波浪、逆时针波浪
和光谱循环

火焰效果 灯光将以当前颜色模拟火焰的跳动

呼吸效果

Chroma 幻彩

灯光将以当前颜色淡入和淡出

智能灯将使用当前的 Chroma 幻彩
效果。其默认设置为“上行波浪”。

调整亮度
在任何灯光模式下，按下亮度按键即可使用多功能旋钮来增加或减少智能灯当前灯光模
式的亮度。
重置为出厂设置
成功连接后，需要重置才能将智能灯与新设备连接。
1. 关闭智能灯的电源。
2. 在按住电源键和模式键的同时，打开电源并继续按住电源键和模式键 4 秒。
 重置成功后，智能灯会在红色、绿色、蓝色之间快速循环切换，然后显示白色。
3. 使用 Razer 智能家居应用程序将 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 连接到新的移动设备。
安全与维护 
安全指南 
为了让你在使用 Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 时最大限度地确保安全，我们建议你遵
循以下指引：
• 如果你发现设备运行异常，并且无法排除故障，请拔出设备并拨打 Razer 雷蛇服务热线或 
 访问 support.razer.com/cn 以获取技术支持。
• 请勿拆解设备，也不要在电流负载异常的情况下使用设备。这样做会导致质保失效。
• 请勿更换本设备的光源。光源只能由制造商、维修服务商或符合资格的人员更换。
• 请仅在室内使用此设备。
• 请勿在靠近水、湿气、溶剂的地方或其他潮湿表面使用或安装此设备，或将其暴露于高温 
 或直射的阳光。
• 让设备远离液体和潮湿环境。请仅在 0°C (32°F) 至 40°C (104°F) 的环境下使用设备。如果 
 温度超出这一范围，请拔出并/或关闭设备，以便使温度稳定至更佳水平。
维护和使用 
Razer Aether Smart Lamp Pro 只需很少的维护，就能保持良好性能。我们建议你每月用软
布清洁一次，以防止污垢积聚。切勿使用肥皂或腐蚀性清洁剂。

 繁體中文
內含 / 使用需求 
內含
• Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版 
 A. 亮度鍵 
 B. 多功能旋鈕 
 C. 電源鍵 
 D. 模式鍵 
 E. 採用 Razer ChromaTM RGB 的燈體 
 F. 電源插孔 
 G. 防滑橡膠底座
• 電源轉接器，隨附可交換式插頭*
 *可能因特定地區而異。
• 重要產品資訊指南
使用需求
產品需求 
• 2.4 GHz WiFi 網路（WPA / WPA2 加密）
• 具備 WiFi 功能的個人電腦 / 筆記型電腦（Windows® 10 64 位元或更新版本） 
 或 iOS / Android 裝置**

RAZER 智慧家庭應用程式使用需求 
• 具備藍牙連線功能的 iOS 13 / Android 9 Pie（或更新版本）裝置**
• 網際網路連線（供下載安裝應用程式）
RAZER SYNAPSE 需求 
• Windows® 10 64 位元（或更新版本）
• 網際網路連線（供下載安裝軟體）
 **僅第一次設定時需要藍牙連線。
註冊即可享有保固 
你不僅擁有一台超棒的裝置，更享有 1 年有限保固服務。前往 razerid.razer.com註冊，讓裝
置能發揮所有潛力，並享受獨家 Razer 好康
有問題嗎？歡迎來信詢問 Razer 支援小組：support.razer.com
開始使用 
設定
將電源轉接器連接到適用你區域的 AC 插頭，接著將轉接器連接到智慧燈的電源插孔，再
插入電源插座。
自訂智慧燈 
A. 透過行動裝置使用 RAZER 智慧家庭應用程式（必要）
1. 在行動裝置上下載 Razer 智慧家庭應用程式。
2. 按下電源鍵，開啟智慧燈的電源。
3. 啟動應用程式，然後依照畫面指示操作
  當系統提示你選擇 WiFi 網路時，請選擇與行動裝置相同的無線網路。在自訂智慧燈 

 時，行動裝置必須連線至相同的網路。
 你現在可以使用 Razer 智慧家庭應用程式自訂 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版。
B. 透過個人電腦 / 筆記型電腦使用 RAZER SYNAPSE 應用程式

 繼續前，請確定你已經透過 Razer 智慧家庭應用程式在網路上設定智慧燈，且你的個人電 
 腦已連線至與智慧燈相同的網路
1. 前往 razer.com/synapse 下載並開啟 Razer Synapse。若為現有使用者，請務必將 

Razer Synapse 更新至最新版本。
  建議你註冊一個 Razer ID 帳戶，但並非強制要求。你可透過訪客身分繼續使用，但無法 

 將任何設定儲存到雲端。
2. 按下電源鍵，開啟智慧燈的電源。
3. 在 Razer Synapse 按一下新增智慧家庭裝置，然後依照畫面指示操作。 
4. 在出現提示時進行更新，並等候 Razer Synapse 設定 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版。現 
 在，Razer Synapse 操控面板會在裝置清單顯示 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版。
 你現在可以使用 Razer Synapse 自訂 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版。
瞭解配對模式
使用 Razer 智慧家庭應用程式設定智慧燈時，必須使用配對模式。在電源開啟時會啟動配對
模式，若智慧燈在 5 分鐘內未進行配對，便會停用配對模式。如要重新啟用配對模式，請關閉
並再次開啟智慧燈的電源。
使用智慧燈 
開啟 / 關閉電源
按電源鍵可開啟或關閉智慧燈。
更換燈光模式 
按模式鍵可循環切換白光、定色光、火焰效果、呼吸效果以及 Chroma 燈光模式。你可以接著
使用多功能旋鈕調整使用中的燈光模式設定。
燈光模式 說明 旋鈕功能
白光 智慧燈將會亮起白光 調整智慧燈的燈光冷暖度。

定色光 智慧燈將會亮起使用中的色彩

可於下列色彩中切換：紅色、橘色、黃色、綠
色、藍綠色、藍色及紫色。

順時針或逆時針循環來回切換以下 
Chroma 效果：向上波浪效果、向下波浪
效果、順時針波浪效果、逆時針波浪效果，
以及光譜循環

火焰效果 燈光將會以使用中的色彩模擬
火焰晃動

呼吸效果

Chroma 幻彩

燈光將以使用中的色彩淡入、
淡出發光
智慧燈將會使用作用中的 Chroma 
效果。這項設定預設為「上行波
浪效果」。

調整亮度
在任一燈光模式下按下亮度鍵，即可使用多功能旋鈕增加或降低智慧燈所使用的燈光模式亮度。
重設為原廠設定
智慧燈連線後，必須先重設，才能連接到新裝置。
1. 關閉智慧燈的電源。
2. 在按住電源及模式鍵的同時開啟電源，並持續按住電源及模式鍵 4 秒鐘。
 智慧燈會輪流短暫亮起紅燈、綠燈、藍燈，然後再顯示白燈，表示重設成功。
3. 使用 Razer 智慧家庭應用程式，將 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版連接到新行動裝置。
安全與保養 
安全準則 
為確保使用 Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版時的安全，使用者應遵守以下注意事項：
• 若你在正確操作裝置方面遭遇問題，且疑難排解沒有幫助，請拔下裝置並撥打 Razer 熱線 
 與我們連絡，或是前往 support.razer.com 尋求協助。
• 請勿自行拆解裝置，亦不要在異常的電流負載下操作裝置。如此將會導致保固失效。
• 請不要自行更換此裝置的光源。此元件應僅由製造商、服務代理商或具有類似資格的人員 
 更換。

• 請僅在室內使用裝置。
• 請勿在靠近水、濕氣、溶劑或其他潮濕表面的位置使用或安裝本裝置，也請勿將其暴露在 
 高溫或陽光直射下。
• 保持此裝置遠離液體或任何潮濕環境。僅在理想溫度範圍（0°C (32°F) 至 40°C (104°F)）內 
 操作此裝置。如果溫度超出此範圍，請拔下電源及 / 或關閉此裝置電源，直到溫度回復至理 
 想範圍。
保養和使用 
Razer Aether 智慧燈專業版只要簡單的保養步驟，即可維持在最佳使用狀態。建議你每個月
都使用軟布進行清潔，避免髒汙堆積。切勿使用肥皂或刺激性清潔劑。
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עברית
 מה כלול / מה נדרש

מה כלול
 Razer Aether  Pro מנורה חכמה  •

לחצן בהירות  .A 
חוגה רב-תכליתית  .B 

לחצן הפעלה  .C 
לחצן מצב  .D 

Razer ChromaTM RGB גוף מנורה מופעל באמצעות  .E 
חיבור חשמל  .F 

רגליות גומי נגד החלקה  .G
 •  מתאם חשמל עם תקעים מתחלפים*

*עשוי להשתנות לפי האזור.   
•  מדריך למידע חשוב אודות המוצר

מה נדרש
דרישות המוצר

)WPA / WPA2 2.4   )הצפנת GHz  Wi-Fi רשת  •
**Android /  iOS 64 סיביות ומעלה( או מכשיר  Windows® 10( לפטופ / Wi-Fi-התומך ב PC מחשב  •

RAZER SMART HOME דרישות אפליקציית
**Bluetooth ומעלה( עם קישוריות( Android 9 Pie/ iOS 13 התקן  •

חיבור אינטרנט לצורך התקנת האפליקציה  •
RAZER SYNAPSE דרישות

Windows® 10  64 סיביות )ומעלה(  •
חיבור אינטרנט לצורך התקנת תוכנה  •

**קישוריות Bluetooth נדרשת עבור ההגדרה הראשונית בלבד.  
האחריות שלנו

יש לך התקן מעולה עם אחריות מוגבלת למשך שנה אחת. כעת תוכל למקסם את הפוטנציאל שלו ולזכות 
 razerid.razer.com על-ידי רישום באתר Razer בהטבות בלעדיות של

 support.razer.com בכתובת Razer יש לך שאלה? שאל את צוות התמיכה של

תחילת העבודה
הגדרה

כאשר תקע החשמל )AC( שמתאים לאזורך מחובר למתאם החשמל, חבר אותו לחיבור החשמל של המנורה 
החכמה, וחבר אותו לשקע חשמל.

התאמה אישית של המנורה החכמה
א. באמצעות מכשיר נייד תוך שימוש באפליקציית RAZER SMART HOME )נדרשת(

הורד את אפליקציית Razer Smart Home למכשיר הנייד.  .1
לחץ על לחצן ההפעלה כדי להפעיל את המנורה החכמה.  .2

הפעל את האפליקציה ופעל לפי ההוראות שמופיעות על המסך.  .3
כאשר תתבקש לבחור רשת Wi-Fi, בחר את אותה רשת בה משתמש המכשיר הנייד שלך. המכשיר    

הנייד חייב להיות מחובר לאותה רשת כאשר מתבצעת התאמה אישית של המנורה החכמה.    
 Razer באמצעות אפליקציית Razer Aether Pro כעת אפשר לבצע התאמה אישית של המנורה החכמה  

.Smart Home  
RAZER SYNAPSE לפטופ תוך שימוש באפליקציית / PC ב. באמצעות

לפני שתמשיך, ודא שכבר הגדרת את המנורה החכמה ברשת מתוך האפליקציה  
  Razer Smart Home, ושהמחשב מחובר לאותה רשת כמו המנורה החכמה. 

בקר באתר razer.com/synapse כדי להוריד ולהפעיל את Razer Synapse. למשתמשים קיימים, יש    .1
לעדכן את Razer Synapse לגרסה האחרונה.  

   הרשמה לחשבון Razer ID מומלצת, אך אינה חובה. תוכל להמשיך כאורח, אך במקרה זה לא תוכל  
לאחסן את ההגדרות שלך בענן.   

לחץ על לחצן ההפעלה כדי להפעיל את המנורה החכמה.  .2
ב-Razer Synapse, לחץ על Add Smart Home Device )הוסף התקן בית חכם(, ופעל לפי ההוראות    .3

שמופיעות על המסך.  
בצע עדכון כשתתבקש לעשות זאת, והמתן עד ש-Razer Synapse תגדיר את המנורה החכמה  .4 

Razer Aether Pro. ה-Dashboard )לוח מחוונים( של Razer Synapse יציג כעת את המנורה החכמה   
Razer Aether Pro ברשימה Devices )התקנים(.   

.Razer Synapse באמצעות Razer Aether Pro כעת תוכל לבצע התאמה אישית של המנורה החכמה  
הבנת מצב התאמה

נדרש מצב התאמה בעת הגדרת המנורה החכמה מאפליקציית Razer Smart Home. מצב התאמה מופעל 
בעת הפעלת המנורה החכמה, ומושבת כאשר היא נשארת ללא התאמה במשך 5 דקות. כדי להפעיל מחדש 

מצב התאמה, כבה והפעל שוב את אספקת החשמל למנורה החכמה כדי להפעילה. 
שימוש במנורה החכמה

הפעלה/כיבוי
לחץ על לחצן ההפעלה כדי להפעיל או לכבות את המנורה החכמה.

שינוי מצב התאורה
לחץ על לחצן המצב כדי לעבור בין מצבי התאורה ‘לבן’, ‘סטטי’, ‘אש’, ‘נשימה’, ו-Chroma. לאחר מכן, תוכל 

להשתמש בחוגה הרב-תכליתית כדי לכוון את הגדרות מצב התאורה הפעיל.

פעולת חוגה
באפשרותך לכוון את מידת הקור או החום 

של התאורה.

עבור בין הצבעים הבאים: אדום, כתום, צהוב, ירוק, 
ציאן, כחול וסגול.

סובב בכיוון השעון או כנגד כיוון השעון כדי לעבור הלוך 
וחזור בין האפקטים הבאים של Chroma: גל עולה, גל 

יורד, גל בכיוון השעון, גל נגד כיוון השעון וסבב ספקטרום

תיאור
המנורה החכמה תאיר בצבע לבן

המנורה החכמה תאיר בצבע הפעיל

התאורה תחקה תנועות של להבות תוך 
שימוש בצבע הפעיל

המנורה החכמה תשתמש באפקט צבע 
Chroma. כברירת מחדל, ההגדרה היא 

גל עולה.

התאורה בצבע הפעיל תתעצם ותתפוגג 
לסירוגין

מצב תאורה
אור לבן

סטטי

אש

Chroma

נשימה

כוונון בהירות
בכל מצב תאורה, לחיצה על לחצן הבהירות תאפשר לך להשתמש בחוגה הרב-תכליתית כדי להגביר או להפחית 

את בהירות מצב התאורה הפעיל של המנורה החכמה.
איפוס להגדרות היצרן

לאחר החיבור, יש לבצע איפוס כדי להתאים את המנורה החכמה להתקן חדש.
כבה את המנורה החכמה ונתק את אספקת החשמל.  .1

תוך כדי לחיצה על לחצני ההפעלה והמצב, הפעל את אספקת החשמל והמשך ללחוץ על לחצני ההפעלה    .2
והמצב למשך 4 שניות.  

המנורה החכמה תעבור במהירות בין הצבעים אדום, ירוק, כחול, לפני שתאיר בלבן כדי לציין שהאיפוס הצליח.  
השתמש באפליקציית Razer Smart Home כדי לחבר את המנורה החכמה Razer Aether Pro למכשיר נייד חדש.   .3

בטיחות ותחזוקה
הנחיות בטיחות

לבטיחות מרבית בעת השימוש במנורה החכמה Razer Aether Pro, מומלץ לפעול בהתאם להנחיות הבאות:
במקרה של קושי בהפעלת ההתקן כראוי וכאשר תהליך פתרון הבעיות אינו עוזר, יש לנתק את ההתקן    •

מהמתח ולפנות למוקד Razer או לעבור אל support.razer.com כדי לקבל סיוע.  
אין לפרק את המכשיר ואין לנסות להפעיל אותו בעומסי מתח וזרם חריגים. פעולה זו תגרום לביטול    •

האחריות.  
אין להחליף את מקור האור של התקן זה. פעולה זו אמורה להתבצע אך ורק על ידי היצרן, סוכן שירות או    •

אדם בעל הסמכה דומה.  
יש להשתמש בהתקן בסביבה פנימית בלבד.  •

אין להשתמש בהתקן או להתקין אותו בקרבת מים, לחות, ממסים או משטחים רטובים אחרים כלשהם, וכן    •
אין לחשוף אותו לטמפרטורות גבוהות או לאור שמש ישיר.  

יש להרחיק את ההתקן מנוזלים, מלחות ומרטיבות. יש להפעיל את ההתקן בטווח טמפרטורות שבין 0°C עד  • 
40°C. אם הטמפרטורה חורגת מטווח זה, יש לנתק ו/או לכבות את ההתקן כדי לאפשר לטמפרטורה    

להתייצב לרמה מיטבית.  
תחזוקה ושימוש

המנורה החכמה Razer Aether Pro דורשת תחזוקה מינימלית כדי לשמור עליה במצב מיטבי. פעם חודש 
מומלץ לנקות אותה במטלית רכה כדי למנוע הצטברות לכלוך. אין להשתמש בסבון או בחומרי ניקוי חזקים.

 

For indoor use only. 
The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the 
manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class C.

(UK Conformity Assessed)


